
Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 199 Audit No:
Indemnity 84
Medical Only 64 Subject:  
Denied 32
Complaints 1 Location:
Additional Files 18

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 34 $8,840 $0 $8,840 $8,840
2 9 $3,240 $0 $3,240 $3,240
3 0 $0 $0 $0 $0
4 78 $9,655 $0 $9,655 $9,655
5 0 $0 $0 $0 $0
6 129 $12,900 $0 $12,900 $12,900
7 23 $1,720 $0 $1,720 $1,720
8 1148 $101,000 $0 $101,000 $101,000
9 49 $4,470 $0 $4,470 $4,470
10 1 $100 $0 $100 $100
11 0 $0 $0 $0 $0
12 39 $18,920 $0 $18,920 $18,920
13 31 $14,280 $0 $14,280 $14,280
14 2 $840 $0 $840 $840
15 33 $16,400 $0 $16,400 $16,400
16 3 $800 $0 $800 $800
17 0 $0 $0 $0 $0

18 a 53 $36,900 $0 $36,900 $36,900
18 b 13 $7,860 $0 $7,860 $7,860
18 c 1 $1,000 $0 $1,000 $1,000
18 d 51 $4,070 $0 $4,070 $4,070
18 e 3 $480 $0 $480 $480
18 f 2 $1,200 $0 $1,200 $1,200
19 15 $720 $0 $720 $720

20 a 37 $1,110 $0 $1,110 $1,110
20 b 6 $3,700 $0 $3,700 $3,700
20 c 10 $17,200 $0 $17,200 $17,200
20 d 92 $9,610 $0 $9,610 $9,610
21 3 $12,000 $0 $12,000 $12,000

TOTAL 1865 $289,015 $0 $289,015 $289,015

Appealed

Individual  Exhibit 3

    AHM-16-02-R-2

    99 Cents Only Stores

    City of Commerce      Type: SI



2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $6,346.79 $488.21 $713.77 $229.13 $7,777.90

2 $652.65 $20.77 $673.42

3 $112.80 $58.28 $171.08

4 $1,501.02 $290.67 $1,791.69

5 $3,632.19 $363.22 $3,995.41

6 $71.38 $462.02 $533.40

7 $3,722.93 $372.29 $4,095.22

8 $13.95 $13.95

9 $242.16 $242.16

10 $10,251.49 $814.56 $11,066.05

11 $149.35 $14.94 $164.29

12 $3,870.66 $593.71 $4,464.37

13 $8,188.71 $8,188.71

14 $169.29 $16.93 $186.22

15 $1,552.16 $155.22 $1,707.38

16 $8,939.55 $8,939.55

17 $7.07 $2,100.00 $2,107.07

18 $10,400.00 $10,400.00

19 $7,568.00 $756.80 $8,324.80

20 $44.67 $44.67

21 $560.84 $3,080.00 $231.28 $3,872.12

SUBTOTAL $56,038.02 $17,569.23 $713.77 $4,424.49 $0.00 $13.95 $78,759.46

     99 Cents Only Stores

     City of Commerce Type:   SI

Individual  Exhibit 4
Page 1 of  3    

Calendar Year: 

     AHM-16-02-R-2



2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  Type:  SI

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits interest,

Increase or other

22 $5.30 $5.30

23 $15.37 $15.37

24 $308.23 $171.29 $479.52

25 $6,340.69 $537.14 $6,877.83

26 $69.45 $69.45

27 $3,022.29 $3,022.29

28 $19.73 $19.73

29 $98.30 $98.30

30 $5,269.00 $202.74 $5,471.74

31 $4,351.33 $435.13 $4,786.46

32 $716.83 $9,665.28 $1,030.58 $11,412.69

33 $132.70 $132.70

34 $498.82 $253.89 $752.71

35 $4.30 $4.30

36 $948.34 $78.10 $1,026.44

37 $329.48 $329.48

38 $171.03 $17.10 $188.13

39 $5,342.37 $695.82 $6,038.19

40 $28.50 $28.50

41 $4,149.76 $414.98 $4,564.74

42 $2,057.97 $165.94 $2,223.91

Page 2
SUBTOTAL $28,040.74 $15,007.65 $0.00 $4,474.36 $0.00 $25.03 $47,547.78

Page 1
SUBTOTAL $56,038.02 $17,569.23 $713.77 $4,424.49 $0.00 $13.95 $78,759.46

Pages 1 & 2
SUBTOTAL $84,078.76 $32,576.88 $713.77 $8,898.85 $0.00 $38.98 $126,307.24

      99 Cents Only Stores

      City of Commerce

Individual  Exhibit 4
Page 2 of  3  

Calendar Year: 

      AHM-16-02-R-2



2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits interest,

Increase or other

43 $7,733.05 $743.48 $927.21 $9,403.74

44 $14,012.27 $283.92 $14,296.19

45 $5.68 $5.68

46 $492.06 $125.79 $198.79 $816.64

47 $41.33 $137.66 $43.71 $222.70

48 $40.00 $170.00 $210.00

49 $1,663.51 $222.04 $1,885.55

50 $3,504.00 $350.40 $3,854.40

51 $5.34 $5.34

52 $129.48 $129.48

53 $451.81 $451.81

54 $428.47 $115.54 $544.01

55 $14,078.53 $774.29 $1,485.28 $16,338.10

56 $2,285.76 $271.45 $2,557.21

57 $303.24 $58.62 $361.86

Page 3
SUBTOTAL $44,994.03 $1,683.56 $0.00 $4,220.91 $0.00 $184.21 $51,082.71
Pages 1 & 2
SUBTOTAL $84,078.76 $32,576.88 $713.77 $8,898.85 $0.00 $38.98 $126,307.24

TOTAL $129,072.79 $34,260.44 $713.77 $13,119.76 $0.00 $223.19 $177,389.95

    City of Commerce Type:  SI

Individual  Exhibit 4
Page 3 of  3    

    AHM-16-02-R-2

    99 Cents Only Stores

Calendar Year:     



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 48 23 47.92%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 18 7 38.89%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 5 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 44 26 59.09%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 78 45 57.69%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 74 17 22.97%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 79 65 82.28%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 48 23 47.92%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 6 1 16.67%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 39 34 87.18%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 25 25 100.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 3 2 66.67%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 38 29 76.32%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 33 3 9.09%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 61 45 73.77%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 1,808 7 0.39%

20 Other Assessments 180 46 25.56%

21 Unsupported Denials 32 3 9.38%

City of Commerce Type:  SI

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

AHM-16-02-R-2

99 Cents Only Stores



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 273 Audit No:
Indemnity 130
Medical Only 66 Subject:  
Denied 61
Complaints 8 Location:
Additional Files 8

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 33 $4,115 $4,115 $0 x
2 10 $4,000 $4,000 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 42 $4,155 $4,155 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 81 $8,100 $8,100 $0 x
7 38 $2,075 $2,075 $0 x
8 36 $2,175 $2,175 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 12 $5,560 $5,560 $0 x
13 13 $5,900 $5,900 $0 x
14 1 $500 $500 $0 x
15 19 $6,800 $6,800 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 18 $7,620 $7,620 $0 x
18 b 5 $3,520 $3,520 $0 x
18 c 2 $1,120 $1,120 $0 x
18 d 29 $2,420 $2,420 $0 x
18 e 1 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
18 f 1 $250 $250 $0 x
19 8 $480 $480 $0 x

20 a 11 $1,225 $1,225 $0 x
20 b 2 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
20 c 2 $1,200 $1,200 $0 x
20 d 12 $1,200 $1,200 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 376 $64,415 $64,415 $0

 Appealed

    ACE USA / ESIS, Inc.

Individual  Exhibit 3

    OAK-03-02-R-1

    Fremont             Type:  INS



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $21.00 $21.00

2 $28.00 $28.00

3 $80.32 $80.32

4 $544.73 $0.00 $544.73

5 $140.00 $0.00 $140.00

6 $121.86 $12.19 $134.05

7 $128.58 $128.58

8 $28.00 $28.00

9 $91.00 $91.00

10 $17.74 $1.77 $19.51

11 $1,862.90 $171.75 $2,034.65

12 $47.97 $5,380.00 $0.00 $5,427.97

13 $368.44 $368.44

14 $97.16 $519.67 $616.83

15 $15.58 $15.58

16 $499.56 $499.56

17 $126.00 $126.00

18 $98.00 $98.00

19 $3,840.71 $463.75 $4,304.46

20 $2,050.00 $205.00 $2,255.00

21 $48.00 $48.00

SUBTOTAL $7,041.51 $7,929.56 $0.00 $2,038.61 $0.00 $0.00 $17,009.68

     Fremont Type:     INS

Individual  Exhibit 4
Page 1 of  2      

     OAK-03-02-R-1

     ACE USA / ESIS, Inc.



Calendar Year:  2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:    

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits interest,

Increase or other

22 $5,503.75 $550.37 $6,054.12

23 $2,660.00 $0.00 $2,660.00

24 $203.00 $203.00

25 $17.07 $0.49 $17.56

26 $4,832.86 $976.29 $5,809.15

27 $1,013.83 $101.39 $1,115.22

28 $366.54 $36.65 $403.19

29 $39.77 $39.77

30 $91.83 $91.83

31 $843.88 $1,342.40 $219.38 $2,405.66

32 $15,665.00 $5,046.79 $20,711.79

Page 2
SUBTOTAL $4,901.32 $26,001.61 $1,342.40 $2,219.17 $0.00 $5,046.79 $39,511.29

Page 1
SUBTOTAL $7,041.51 $7,929.56 $0.00 $2,038.61 $0.00 $0.00 $17,009.68

TOTAL $11,942.83 $33,931.17 $1,342.40 $4,257.78 $0.00 $5,046.79 $56,520.97

       Fremont Type:   INS

Individual  Exhibit 4
Page 2 of  2

       OAK-03-02-R-1

       ACE USA / ESIS, Inc.



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 66 23 34.85%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 25 8 32.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 5 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 62 18 29.03%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 1 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 94 41 43.62%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 94 27 28.72%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 67 8 11.94%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 60 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 10 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 18 10 55.56%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 17 10 58.82%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 5 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 56 18 32.14%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 61 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 79 30 37.97%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 7,040 8 0.11%

20 Other Assessments 257 15 5.84%

21 Unsupported Denials 61 0 0.00%

Fremont Type:  INS

Calendar Year:     2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

OAK-03-02-R-1

ACE USA / ESIS, Inc.



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 91 Audit No:
Indemnity 32
Medical Only 32 Subject:  
Denied 26
Complaints 0
Additional Files 1

Location:
Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance

Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No
Cited Assessed Collected

1 6 $520 $520 $0 x
2 1 $600 $600 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 4 $200 $200 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 8 $640 $640 $0 x
7 11 $760 $760 $0 x
8 0 $0 $0 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 9 $3,840 $3,840 $0 x
13 2 $500 $500 $0 x
14 1 $500 $500 $0 x
15 2 $640 $640 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 1 $40 $40 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 1 $80 $80 $0 x

20 a 4 $80 $80 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 1 $80 $80 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 51 $8,480 $8,480 $0

 Appealed

    Allied Group Insurance /

Individual  Exhibit 3

    SFO-07-02-R-1

   
    Nationwide Insurance Company

    Santa Rosa           Type:  INS



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $21.10 $21.10

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21.10 $0.00 $0.00 $21.10

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   INS

Audit No:     SFO-07-02-R-1

Location:     Santa Rosa

Subject:        Allied Group Insurance / Nationwide Insurance Company



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 26 6 23.08%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 12 1 8.33%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 5 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 19 4 21.05%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 37 7 18.92%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 37 11 29.73%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 45 0 0.00%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 21 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 6 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 11 9 81.82%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 8 2 25.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 4 1 25.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 26 2 7.69%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 26 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 40 1 2.50%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 176 1 0.57%

20 Other Assessments 90 4 4.44%

21 Unsupported Denials 26 0 0.00%

Santa Rosa Type:  INS

Calendar Year:     2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SFO-07-02-R-1

Allied Group Insurance / Nationwide Insurance Company



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 143 Audit No:
Indemnity 51
Medical Only 54 Subject:  
Denied 35
Complaints 0 Location:
Additional Files 3

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 1 $45 $45 $0 x
2 3 $285 $285 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 9 $850 $850 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 11 $880 $880 $0 x
7 3 $0* $0 $0 x
8 0 $0 $0 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 6 $1,680 $1,680 $0 x
13 0 $0 $0 $0 x
14 1 $100 $100 $0 x
15 1 $80 $80 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 1 $80 $80 $0 x
18 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 1 $80 $80 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 3 $240 $240 $0 x

20 a 8 $200 $200 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 0 $0 $0 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 48 $4,520 $4,520 $0 $0

* Penalties were reduced to $0 each based on low frequency (10% or less of randomly

  selected files with exposure for violations had assessments).

Appealed

   Fresno                 Type:  INS

   Argonaut Insurance Company

Individual  Exhibit 3

   SAC-10-02-R-1



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $106.00 $106.00

2 $137.69 $137.69

TOTAL $137.69 $0.00 $0.00 $106.00 $0.00 $0.00 $243.69

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   INS

Audit No:      SAC-10-02-R-1

Subject:         Argonaut Insurance Company

Location:       Fresno



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 17 1 5.88%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 19 3 15.79%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 6 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 22 5 22.73%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 31 6 19.35%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 31 3 9.68%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 28 0 0.00%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 30 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 10 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 11 6 54.55%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 15 0 0.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 8 1 12.50%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 18 1 5.56%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 30 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 42 2 4.76%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 771 3 0.39%

20 Other Assessments 143 8 5.59%

21 Unsupported Denials 35 0 0.00%

Argonaut Insurance Company

Fresno Type:  INS

Calendar Year:  2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SAC-10-02-R-1



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 137 Audit No:
Indemnity 128
Medical Only 0 Subject:  
Denied 0
Complaints 9
Additional Files 0 Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 55 $7,495 $7,495 $0 x
2 10 $2,530 $2,530 $0 x
3 3 $125 $125 $0 x
4 123 $10,030 $10,030 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 76 $7,600 $7,600 $0 x
7 45 $3,045 $3,045 $0 x
8 179 $13,995 $13,995 $0 x
9 1 $60 $60 $0 x
10 3 $60 $60 $0 x
11 2 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
12 30 $13,080 $13,080 $0 x
13 11 $4,840 $4,840 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 17 $6,840 $6,840 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 6 $2,320 $2,320 $0 x
18 b 3 $1,880 $1,880 $0 x
18 c 1 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
18 d 38 $2,975 $2,975 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 9 $540 $540 $0 x

20 a 57 $1,995 $1,995 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 1 $700 $700 $0 x
20 d 12 $5,920 $5,920 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 682 $88,030 $88,030 $0

 Appealed

 Cambridge Integrated Services

Individual  Exhibit 3

 AHM-18-02-NR-5

 Group, Inc.    -    K-Mart Stores

 Ontario                 Type:  TPA



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $14.17 $14.17

2 $153.00 $15.30 $168.30

3 $1,120.26 $169.17 $1,289.43

4 $1,891.39 $1,561.44 $182.63 $3,635.46

5 $102.97 $102.97

6 $50.40 $50.40

7 $39.60 $39.60

8 $58.23 $58.23

9 $177.15 $177.15

10 $4.82 $324.23 $329.05

11 $75.28 $75.28

12 $111.33 $111.33

13 $13.33 $8.26 $21.59

14 $7.20 $7.20

15 $64.58 $64.58

16 $573.79 $573.79

17 $117.26 $117.26

18 $13.72 $13.72

19 $17.34 $17.34

20 $142.41 $142.41

21 $628.26 $62.83 $691.09

SUBTOTAL $2,947.24 $1,133.59 $1,561.44 $2,058.08 $0.00 $0.00 $7,700.35

  Ontario Type:     TPA

Individual  Exhibit 4
Page 1 of  2       

  AHM-18-02-NR-5

  Cambridge Integrated Services Group, Inc.    -     K-Mart Stores



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:    

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits interest,

Increase or other

22 $3,400.00 $340.00 $3,740.00

23 $53.02 $53.02

Page 2
SUBTOTAL $0.00 $3,400.00 $0.00 $393.02 $0.00 $0.00 $3,793.02

Page 1
SUBTOTAL $2,947.24 $1,133.59 $1,561.44 $2,058.44 $0.00 $0.00 $7,700.35

TOTAL $2,947.24 $4,533.59 $1,561.44 $2,451.46 $0.00 $0.00 $11,493.37

  Ontario Type:   TPA

Individual  Exhibit 4
Page 2 of  2

  AHM-18-02-NR-5

  Cambridge Integrated Services Group, Inc.    -     K-Mart Stores



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 85 44 51.76%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 28 8 28.57%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 12 3 25.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 60 34 56.67%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 95 40 42.11%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 95 28 29.47%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 52 20 38.46%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 25 1 4.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 21 2 9.52%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 38 26 68.42%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 17 8 47.06%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 4 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 71 17 23.94%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 8 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 74 19 25.68%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 1,784 9 0.50%

20 Other Assessments 128 42 32.81%

21 Unsupported Denials 0 0 0.00%

Ontario Type:  TPA

Calendar Year:     2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

AHM-18-02-NR-5

Cambridge Integrated Services Group, Inc.    -     K-Mart Stores



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 69 Audit No:
Indemnity 0
Medical Only 0 Subject:  
Denied 0
Complaints 65
Additional Files 4 Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 0 $0 $0 $0 x
2 0 $0 $0 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 0 $0 $0 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 0 $0 $0 $0 x
7 0 $0 $0 $0 x
8 665 $45,225 $45,225 $0 x
9 89 $7,750 $7,750 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 0 $0 $0 $0 x
13 0 $0 $0 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 0 $0 $0 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 e 4 $11,300 $11,300 $0 x
18 f 6 $2,500 $2,500 $0 x
19 0 $0 $0 $0 x

20 a 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 11 $18,100 $18,100 $0 x
20 d 310 $31,000 $31,000 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 1085 $115,875 $115,875 $0 $0

Individual  Exhibit 3

   SAC-05-02-CI/NR-5

Appealed

   Cambridge Integrated Services 
   Group, Inc. & City of Los Angeles

   Pasadena            Type:  TPA
    



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Not Applicable To This Audit

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

   Pasadena

   Cambridge Integrated Services Group, Inc. & City of Los Angeles

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   TPA

   SAC-05-02-CI/NR-5



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 0 0 0.00%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 0 0 0.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 0 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 0 0 0.00%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 0 0 0.00%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 0 0 0.00%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 0 0 0.00%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 0 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 0 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 0 0 0.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 0 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 0 0 0.00%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 0 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 0 0 0.00%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 0 0 0.00%

20 Other Assessments 0 0 0.00%

21 Unsupported Denials 0 0 0.00%

Not Applicable To This Audit

Pasadena Type:  TPA

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SAC-05-02-CI/NR-5

Cambridge Integrated Services Group, Inc. & City of Los Angeles



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 170 Audit No:
Indemnity 54
Medical Only 61 Subject:  
Denied 54
Complaints 1 Location:
Additional Files 0

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 3 $100 $100 $0 x
2 0 $0 $0 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 2 $650 $650 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 3 $0* $0 $0 x
7 8 $380 $380 $0 x
8 0 $0 $0 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 1 $400 $400 $0 x
13 0 $0 $0 $0 x
14 1 $480 $480 $0 x
15 0 $0 $0 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 1 $80 $80 $0 x
18 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 1 $40 $40 $0 x
18 e 1 $80 $80 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 8 $220 $220 $0 x

20 a 1 $20 $20 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 0 $0 $0 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 30 $2,450 $2,450 $0

* Penalties were reduced to $0 each based on low frequency (10% or less of randomly

  selected files with exposure for violations had assessments).

 Appealed

    City of Sacramento

    Sacramento

Individual  Exhibit 3

    SAC-06-02-R-6
Type: SI



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $210.00 $210.00

2 $29.48 $64.39 $93.87

TOTAL $210.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29.48 $0.00 $64.39 $303.87

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type: SI

Audit No:      SAC-06-02-R-6

Subject:        City of Sacramento

Location:      Sacramento



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 10 3 30.00%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 10 0 0.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 2 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 11 2 18.18%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 56 3 5.36%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 56 8 14.29%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 38 0 0.00%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 2 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 3 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 7 0 0.00%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 4 0 0.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 2 1 50.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 42 0 0.00%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 54 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 52 2 3.85%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 1,680 0 0.00%

20 Other Assessments 169 1 0.59%

21 Unsupported Denials 54 0 0.00%

Sacramento Type:  SI

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SAC-06-02-R-6

City of Sacramento



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 139 Audit No:
Indemnity 50
Medical Only 58 Subject:  
Denied 31
Complaints 1
Additional Files 0 Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 0 $0 $0 $0 x
2 0 $0 $0 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 0 $0 $0 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 7 $540 $540 $0 x
7 15 $790 $790 $0 x
8 3 $80 $80 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 2 $400 $400 $0 x
13 0 $0 $0 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 2 $720 $720 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 1 $80 $80 $0 x

20 a 8 $200 $200 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 0 $0 $0 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 38 $2,810 $2,810 $0

 Appealed

    City of Santa Ana

Individual  Exhibit 3

    AHM-15-02-R-6

    Santa Ana               Type:  SI



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Not Applicable To This Audit

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   SI

Audit No:     AHM-15-02-R-6

Subject:       City of Santa Ana

Location:     Santa Ana



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 2 0 0.00%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 7 0 0.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 0 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 4 0 0.00%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 52 6 11.54%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 52 11 21.15%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 18 1 5.56%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 20 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 3 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 7 2 28.57%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 0 0 0.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 0 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 39 2 5.13%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 31 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 44 0 0.00%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 809 1 0.12%

20 Other Assessments 138 7 5.07%

21 Unsupported Denials 31 0 0.00%

Santa Ana Type:  SI

Calendar Year:     2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

AHM-15-02-R-6

City of Santa Ana



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 187 Audit No:
Indemnity 57
Medical Only 66 Subject:  
Denied 60
Complaints 4
Additional Files 0 Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 11 $665 $665 $0 x
2 2 $480 $480 $0 x
3 1 $80 $80 $0 x
4 34 $2,260 $2,260 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 36 $3,600 $3,600 $0 x
7 36 $1,915 $1,915 $0 x
8 2 $120 $120 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 12 $4,800 $4,800 $0 x
13 10 $4,240 $4,240 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 10 $3,800 $3,800 $0 x
16 1 $160 $160 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 5 $1,800 $1,800 $0 x
18 b 1 $400 $400 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 13 $1,050 $1,050 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 7 $500 $500 $0 x

20 a 21 $1,300 $1,300 $0 x
20 b 1 $500 $500 $0 x
20 c 1 $5,000 $5,000 $0 x
20 d 25 $2,300 $2,300 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 229 $34,970 $34,970 $0

Individual  Exhibit 3

    AHM-02-02-R-5

    Diamond Bar      Type:  TPA

Appealed

    Constitution State Service 

             



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $3,111.42 $3,111.42

2 $100.80 $100.80

3 $34.58 $34.58

4 $358.35 $3.48 $361.83

5 $18.29 $18.29

6 $1,259.85 $81.99 $1,341.84

7 $203.00 $203.00

8 $427.33 $427.33

9 $948.00 $948.00

TOTAL $3,949.97 $1,360.65 $0.00 $1,236.47 $0.00 $0.00 $6,547.09

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   TPA

Audit No:     AHM-02-02-R-5

Subject:        Constitution State Services

Location:     Diamond Bar



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 38 11 28.95%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 15 2 13.33%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 11 1 9.09%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 33 11 33.33%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 53 12 22.64%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 53 19 35.85%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 20 2 10.00%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 13 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 12 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 20 11 55.00%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 11 9 81.82%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 3 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 27 8 29.63%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 60 1 1.67%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 43 8 18.60%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 6,318 7 0.11%

20 Other Assessments 183 28 15.30%

21 Unsupported Denials 0 0 0.00%

Diamond Bar Type:  TPA

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

AHM-02-02-R-5

Constitution State Service



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 141 Audit No:
Indemnity 48
Medical Only 56 Subject:  
Denied 36
Complaints 0
Additional Files 1 Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance                        Appealed
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 0 $0 $0 $0 x
2 1 $600 $600 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 0 $0 $0 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 2 $0* $0 $0 x
7 10 $435 $435 $0 x
8 0 $0 $0 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 1 $400 $400 $0 x
13 0 $0 $0 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 1 $80 $80 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 1 $80 $80 $0 x
18 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 1 $80 $80 $0 x

20 a 1 $20 $20 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 0 $0 $0 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 18 $1,695 $1,695 $0 $0

* Penalties were reduced to $0 each based on low frequency (10% or less of randomly

selected files with exposure for violations had assessments).

Individual  Exhibit 3

  OAK 02-02-R-6

  Walnut Creek        Type:  TPA

  Risk Management Insurance
  Contra Costa County Municipal



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:    Contra Costa County Municipal 

Location:     Walnut Creek

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $72.87 $72.87

TOTAL $72.87 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $72.87

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   TPA

   OAK 02-02-R-6

   Risk Management Insurance Authority



Audit No:

Subject: Contra Costa County Municipal Risk Management Insurance Authority

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 11 0 0.00%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 10 1 10.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 3 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 14 0 0.00%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 51 2 3.92%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 51 10 19.61%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 35 0 0.00%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 18 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 2 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 5 1 20.00%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 3 0 0.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 0 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 29 1 3.45%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 36 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 40 1 2.50%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 701 1 0.14%

20 Other Assessments 140 1 0.71%

21 Unsupported Denials 36 0 0.00%

Walnut Creek Type:  TPA

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

OAK 02-02-R-6



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 248 Audit No:
Indemnity 123
Medical Only 65 Subject:  
Denied 56
Complaints 4
Additional Files 0 Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 13 $2,020 $2,020 $0 x
2 16 $3,215 $3,215 $0 x
3 1 $60 $60 $0 x
4 40 $6,805 $6,805 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 75 $7,500 $7,500 $0 x
7 59 $4,010 $4,010 $0 x
8 20 $1,200 $1,200 $0 x
9 17 $1,225 $1,225 $0 x
10 1 $80 $80 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 13 $4,900 $4,900 $0 x
13 8 $3,960 $3,960 $0 x
14 1 $100 $100 $0 x
15 29 $13,020 $13,020 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 2 $1,500 $1,500 $0 x
18 b 3 $600 $600 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 23 $1,795 $1,795 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 1 $80 $80 $0 x

20 a 44 $1,175 $1,175 $0 x
20 b 1 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
20 c 4 $500 $500 $0 x
20 d 4 $200 $200 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 375 $54,945 $54,945 $0

 Appealed

    County of San Bernardino

   

Individual  Exhibit 3

    AHM-11-02-R-6

    Risk Management

    San Bernardino      Type:  SI



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $142.00 $142.00

2 $444.95 $444.95

3 $245.29 $245.29

4 $107.10 $107.10

5 $98.00 $98.00

6 $848.00 $848.00

7 $210.00 $210.00

8 $60.00 $6.00 $66.00

9 $168.00 $168.00

10 $52.21 $52.21

11 $100.80 $100.80

12 $840.00 $84.00 $924.00

13 $3,021.38 $126.10 $3,147.48

14 $98.00 $98.00

15 $291.43 $191.14 $482.57

16 $643.20 $643.20

17 $36.30 $36.30

18 $42.97 $42.97

TOTAL $3,021.38 $1,191.43 $0.00 $3,644.06 $0.00 $0.00 $7,856.87

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   SI

Audit No:    AHM-11-02-R-6

Location:    San Bernardino

Subject:       County of San Bernardino Risk Management



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 43 13 30.23%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 60 14 23.33%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 5 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 64 22 34.38%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 134 49 36.57%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 134 34 25.37%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 88 4 4.55%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 47 7 14.89%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 13 1 7.69%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 28 13 46.43%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 14 7 50.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 4 1 25.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 85 27 31.76%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 56 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 104 17 16.35%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 3,709 1 0.03%

20 Other Assessments 244 38 15.57%

21 Unsupported Denials 56 0 0.00%

San Bernardino Type:  SI

Calendar Year:     2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

AHM-11-02-R-6

County of San Bernardino Risk Management



2002

No. of Files Audited: 167 Audit No:
Indemnity 55
Medical Only 62 Subject:  
Denied 47
Complaints 3 Location:
Additional Files 0

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 8 $450 $450 $0 x
2 7 $2,330 $2,330 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 20 $2,925 $2,925 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 12 $960 $960 $0 x
7 39 $2,225 $2,225 $0 x
8 48 $2,775 $2,775 $0 x
9 3 $180 $180 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 8 $3,140 $3,140 $0 x
13 8 $3,740 $3,740 $0 x
14 1 $480 $480 $0 x
15 2 $800 $800 $0 x
16 1 $400 $400 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 6 $2,350 $2,350 $0 x
18 b 1 $400 $400 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 4 $300 $300 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 1 $80 $80 $0 x

20 a 9 $700 $700 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 1 $2,500 $2,500 $0 x
20 d 2 $5,100 $5,100 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 181 $31,835 $31,835 $0

Calendar Year:
Penalty Assessments and Collections

 Appealed

    Eagle Insurance Companies

Individual  Exhibit 3

    AHM-19-02-R-5

    Orange                Type:  INS



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:     Orange

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $210.00 $210.00

2 $1,184.75 $1,184.75

3 $280.00 $280.00

4 $2,216.36 $314.97 $2,531.33

5 $280.00 $280.00

6 $24.73 $24.73

7 $1,515.00 $151.50 $1,666.50

8 $240.00 $240.00

TOTAL $4,435.84 $1,515.00 $0.00 $466.47 $0.00 $0.00 $6,417.31

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type: INS

   AHM-19-02-R-1

   Eagle Insurance Companies



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 39 8 20.51%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 15 4 26.67%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 5 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 28 11 39.29%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 64 9 14.06%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 64 24 37.50%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 25 6 24.00%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 30 2 6.67%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 6 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 11 6 54.55%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 8 7 87.50%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 3 1 33.33%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 40 2 5.00%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 48 1 2.08%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 49 8 16.33%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 1,716 1 0.06%

20 Other Assessments 164 10 6.10%

21 Unsupported Denials 43 0 0.00%

Orange Type:  INS

Calendar Year:     2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

AHM-19-02-R-1

Eagle Insurance Companies



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 210 Audit No:
Indemnity 58
Medical Only 66 Subject:  
Denied 56
Complaints 23 Location:
Additional Files 7

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 6 $1,865 $1,865 $0 x
2 5 $2,490 $2,490 $0 x
3 1 $600 $600 $0 x
4 9 $955 $955 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 8 $0* $0 $0 x
7 29 $1,420 $1,420 $0 x
8 60 $4,450 $4,450 $0 x
9 15 $820 $820 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 5 $1,600 $1,600 $0 x
13 9 $3,120 $3,120 $0 x
14 2 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
15 11 $4,050 $4,050 $0 x
16 1 $300 $300 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 5 $1,800 $1,800 $0 x
18 b 6 $3,350 $3,350 $0 x
18 c 1 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
18 d 10 $875 $875 $0 x
18 e 2 $5,100 $5,100 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 5 $400 $400 $0 x

20 a 14 $350 $350 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 6 $23,500 $23,500 $0 x
20 d 48 $7,500 $7,500 $0 x
21 1 $2,500 $2,500 $0 x

TOTAL 259 $69,045 $69,045 $0

* Penalties were reduced to $0 each based on low frequency (10% or less of randomly

  selected files with exposure for violations had assessments).

Appealed

   Fleming & Associates

Individual Exhibit 3

   VNO-01-02-R-5

   Glendale           Type:  TPA



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $115.79 $11.57 $127.36

2 $4,795.00 $479.50 $5,274.50

3 $74.77 $74.77

4 $70.00 $8.03 $78.03

5 $734.29 $265.43 $999.72

6 $4,594.29 $459.43 $5,053.72

7 $157.35 $157.35

8 $126.00 $126.00

9 $728.57 $1,350.50 $2,079.07

10 $3,081.37 $3,081.37

11 $373.37 $373.37

12 $924.84 $251.02 $1,175.86

13 $18,025.00 $6,921.43 $2,494.64 $27,441.07

TOTAL $19,177.19 $17,889.37 $3,081.37 $5,886.23 $0.00 $8.03 $46,042.19

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   TPA

   VNO-01-02-R-5

   Fleming & Associates

   Glendale



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 19 4 21.05%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 14 0 0.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 5 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 18 3 16.67%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 99 8 8.08%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 99 14 14.14%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 33 6 18.18%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 28 1 3.57%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 8 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 17 5 29.41%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 16 8 50.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 4 1 25.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 40 8 20.00%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 56 1 1.79%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 56 7 12.50%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 7,553 3 0.04%

20 Other Assessments 180 18 10.00%

21 Unsupported Denials 54 0 0.00%

Glendale Type:  TPA

Calendar Year:  2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

VNO-01-02-R-5

Fleming & Associates



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 154 Audit No:
Indemnity 78
Medical Only 55 Subject:  
Denied 19
Complaints 2 Location:
Additional Files 0

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 5 $620 $620 $0 x
2 13 $3,200 $3,200 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 57 $6,840 $6,840 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 53 $5,300 $5,300 $0 x
7 24 $1,455 $1,455 $0 x
8 47 $3,225 $3,225 $0 x
9 3 $180 $180 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 4 $1,440 $1,440 $0 x
13 2 $840 $840 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 11 $4,600 $4,600 $0 x
16 1 $80 $80 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 11 $2,560 $2,560 $0 x
18 b 8 $4,140 $4,140 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 38 $3,110 $3,110 $0 x
18 e 1 $240 $240 $0 x
18 f 3 $360 $360 $0 x
19 11 $650 $650 $0 x

20 a 42 $1,050 $1,050 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 1 $200 $200 $0 x
20 d 6 $450 $450 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 341 $40,540 $40,540 $0 $0

Appealed

    

Individual  Exhibit 3

    Frank Gates Service Company

    AHM-04-02-R-5

    Chula Vista        Type:  TPA



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $2.00 $2.00

2 $50.00 $50.00

3 $280.00 $128.00 $36.11 $444.11

4 $1,730.37 $192.34 $1,922.71

5 $200.00 $383.43 $583.43

6 $3,267.14 $1,810.71 $5,077.85

7 $22.00 $100.20 $122.20

8 $134.08 $13.41 $147.49

9 $107.51 $37.91 $145.42

10 $31.50 $3.09 $34.59

11 $68.38 $6.84 $75.22

12 $32.00 $32.00

13 $490.00 $148.50 $325.56 $964.06

14 $148.59 $148.59

15 $490.00 $490.00

16 $330.00 $472.80 $802.80

17 $123.50 $123.50

18 $210.00 $1,120.00 $581.00 $1,911.00

19 $140.00 $124.00 $264.00

20 $2,520.00 $252.00 $2,772.00

21 $34.93 $34.93

SUBTOTAL $3,474.83 $7,675.64 $0.00 $4,771.73 $0.00 $225.70 $16,147.90

     Chula Vista Type:     TPA

Individual  Exhibit 4
Page 1 of  2      

     AHM-04-02-R-5

     Frank Gates Service Company



Calendar Year:    2002

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits interest,

Increase or other

22 $350.00 $3,020.00 $302.00 $3,672.00

23 $70.00 $70.00

Page 2
SUBTOTAL $420.00 $3,020.00 $0.00 $302.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,742.00

Page 1 
SUBTOTAL $3,474.83 $7,675.64 $0.00 $4,771.73 $0.00 $225.70 $16,147.90

TOTAL $3,894.83 $10,695.64 $0.00 $5,073.73 $0.00 $225.70 $19,889.90

    Chula Vista

Individual  Exhibit 4
Page  2 of  2   Notices of Compensation Due

   Frank Gates Service Company

    AHM-04-02-R-5

Type:  TPA



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 42 4 9.52%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 34 10 29.41%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 4 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 46 23 50.00%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 65 27 41.54%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 62 16 25.81%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 56 11 19.64%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 48 2 4.17%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 17 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 12 4 33.33%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 6 2 33.33%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 2 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 55 10 18.18%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 24 1 4.17%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 55 20 36.36%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 510 11 2.16%

20 Other Assessments 152 30 19.74%

21 Unsupported Denials 24 0 0.00%

Chula Vista Type:  TPA

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

AHM-04-02-R-5

Frank Gates Service Company



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 99 Audit No:
Indemnity 39
Medical Only 37 Subject:  
Denied 21
Complaints 0 Location:
Additional Files 2

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 1 $25 $25 $0 x
2 0 $0 $0 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 12 $510 $510 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 3 $240 $240 $0 x
7 0 $0 $0 $0 x
8 7 $400 $400 $0 x
9 5 $400 $400 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 1 $320 $320 $0 x
13 1 $320 $320 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 1 $400 $400 $0 x
16 1 $160 $160 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 4 $1,480 $1,480 $0 x
18 b 2 $1,380 $1,380 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 3 $270 $270 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 11 $1,100 $1,100 $0 x

20 a 17 $510 $510 $0 x
20 b 1 $1,200 $1,200 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 6 $490 $490 $0 x
21 1 $3,500 $3,500 $0 x

TOTAL 77 $12,705 $12,705 $0 $0

Appealed

  Riverside                   Type: TPA

  Frank Gates Service Company

Individual  Exhibit 3

  AHM-08-02-R-5



Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:       Riverside Type:  TPA

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $12,880.00 $3,063.00 $488.30 $16,431.30

2 $70.00 $7.00 $77.00

3 $70.00 $7.00 $77.00

4 $26.69 $26.69

5 $65.00 $65.00

6 $336.00 $327.60 $663.60

TOTAL $13,356.00 $3,063.00 $0.00 $829.90 $0.00 $91.69 $17,340.59

Individual  Exhibit 4Calendar Year:       2002

     Frank Gates Service Company

     AHM-08-02-R-5



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 6 1 16.67%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 7 0 0.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 0 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 7 1 14.29%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 19 3 15.79%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 18 0 0.00%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 63 4 6.35%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 34 4 11.76%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 4 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 1 0 0.00%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 1 0 0.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 0 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 13 1 7.69%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 31 1 3.23%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 12 3 25.00%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 227 10 4.41%

20 Other Assessments 97 20 20.62%

21 Unsupported Denials 31 1 3.23%

Riverside Type:  TPA

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

AHM-08-02-R-5

Frank Gates Service Company



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 212 Audit No:
Indemnity 59
Medical Only 67 Subject:  
Denied 64
Complaints 17 Location:
Additional Files 5

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 13 $965 $965 $0 x
2 3 $470 $470 $0 x
3 1 $75 $75 $0 x
4 23 $8,340 $8,340 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 5 $0* $0 $0 x
7 4 $0* $0 $0 x
8 9 $620 $620 $0 x
9 5 $260 $260 $0 x
10 1 $100 $100 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 5 $2,180 $2,180 $0 x
13 3 $1,100 $1,100 $0 x
14 1 $400 $400 $0 x
15 14 $5,600 $5,600 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 1 $100 $100 $0 x

18 a 6 $800 $800 $0 x
18 b 2 $200 $200 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 3 $225 $225 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 3 $180 $180 $0 x

20 a 3 $60 $60 $0 x
20 b 2 $800 $800 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 12 $920 $920 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 119 $23,395 $23,395 $0

* Penalties were reduced to $0 each based on low frequency (10% or less of randomly

  selected files with exposure for violations had assessments).

 Appealed

   Glendale             Type:  INS

Individual  Exhibit 3

   VNO-04-02-R-1

   Fremont General Corporation



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $66.44 $410.18 $476.62

2 $81.90 $81.90

3 $54.85 $54.85

4 $14.46 $14.46

5 $127.55 $19.13 $146.68

6 $206.13 $51.01 $25.71 $282.85

7 $100.00 $74.15 $174.15

8 $12,284.00 $1,228.40 $13,512.40

9 $709.28 $709.28

TOTAL $651.33 $12,335.01 $0.00 $1,757.57 $0.00 $709.28 $15,453.19

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   INS

Audit No:     VNO-04-02-R-1

Subject:        Fremont General Corporation

Location:      Glendale



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 49 10 20.41%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 12 2 16.67%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 6 1 16.67%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 22 9 40.91%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 98 5 5.10%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 98 4 4.08%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 41 4 9.76%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 33 1 3.03%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 8 1 12.50%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 12 5 41.67%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 9 2 22.22%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 7 1 14.29%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 50 13 26.00%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 63 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 73 6 8.22%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 29,572 0 0.00%

20 Other Assessments 190 8 4.21%

21 Unsupported Denials 64 0 0.00%

Glendale Type:  INS

Calendar Year:     2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

VNO-04-02-R-1

Fremont General Corporation



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 192 Audit No:
Indemnity 57
Medical Only 66 Subject:
Denied 56
Complaints 9
Additional Files 4 Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 13 $925 $925 $0 x
2 4 $520 $520 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 29 $7,330 $7,330 $0 x
5 1 $100 $100 $0 x
6 9 $0* $0 $0 x
7 17 $760 $760 $0 x
8 6 $360 $360 $0 x
9 9 $600 $600 $0 x
10 2 $60 $60 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 6 $2,660 $2,660 $0 x
13 7 $2,680 $2,680 $0 x
14 1 $80 $80 $0 x
15 7 $2,200 $2,200 $0 x
16 1 $400 $400 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 2 $500 $500 $0 x
18 b 1 $400 $400 $0 x
18 c 3 $600 $600 $0 x
18 d 3 $275 $275 $0 x
18 e 1 $100 $100 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 8 $520 $520 $0 x

20 a 14 $350 $350 $0 x
20 b 1 $500 $500 $0 x
20 c 1 $750 $750 $0 x
20 d 5 $500 $500 $0 x
21 1 $2,500 $2,500 $0 x

TOTAL 152 $25,670 $25,670 $0

* Penalties were reduced to $0 each based on low frequency (10% or less of randomly

  selected files with exposure for violations had assessments).

 Appealed

  Fremont Compensation 

Individual  Exhibit 3

  VNO-07-02-R-1 

  Insurance Company

  Newbury Park       Type:  INS



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $66.81 $66.81

2 $307.86 $1,785.69 $209.36 $2,302.91

3 $61.48 $61.48

4 $534.90 $29.88 $53.49 $27.49 $645.76

5 $100.74 $100.74

6 $390.25 $45.71 $435.96

TOTAL $842.76 $1,785.69 $520.87 $436.85 $0.00 $27.49 $3,613.66

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:  INS

Audit No:     VNO-07-02-R-1

Subject:        Fremont Compensation Insurance Company

Location:      Newbury Park



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 50 13 26.00%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 19 1 5.26%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 11 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 33 13 39.39%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 1 1 100.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 91 9 9.89%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 91 11 12.09%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 55 4 7.27%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 48 5 10.42%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 16 1 6.25%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 18 6 33.33%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 16 6 37.50%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 12 1 8.33%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 41 6 14.63%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 56 1 1.79%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 68 5 7.35%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 6,082 2 0.03%

20 Other Assessments 179 11 6.15%

21 Unsupported Denials 56 1 1.79%

Newbury Park Type: INS

Calendar Year:    2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

VNO-07-02-R-1

Fremont Compensation Insurance Company



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 155 Audit No:
Indemnity 134
Medical Only 0 Subject:  
Denied 0
Complaints 15 Location:
Additional Files 6

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 28 $5,110 $5,110 $0 x
2 6 $1,420 $1,420 $0 x
3 1 $60 $60 $0 x
4 12 $1,485 $1,485 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 32 $3,200 $3,200 $0 x
7 62 $3,845 $3,845 $0 x
8 3 $135 $135 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 21 $8,500 $8,500 $0 x
13 10 $4,620 $4,620 $0 x
14 1 $500 $500 $0 x
15 15 $5,200 $5,200 $0 x
16 2 $600 $600 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 12 $4,460 $4,460 $0 x
18 b 5 $3,620 $3,620 $0 x
18 c 2 $1,360 $1,360 $0 x
18 d 9 $790 $790 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 6 $360 $360 $0 x

20 a 5 $125 $125 $0 x
20 b 2 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 10 $900 $900 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 244 $47,290 $47,290 $0 $0

Appealed

   Sacramento         Type:  TPA

  Gallagher Bassett Services

Individual  Exhibit 3

  SAC-03-02-NR-5



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $10.38 $10.38

2 $802.14 $240.32 $194.77 $1,237.23

3 $25.16 $25.16

4 $70.00 $7.00 $77.00

5 $27.43 $254.32 $281.75

6 $99.93 $9.99 $109.92

7 $71.27 $3.80 $75.07

8 $1,011.90 $1,011.90

9 $30.86 $30.86

10 $1,092.00 $1,092.00

11 $393.90 $111.51 $505.41

12 $700.00 $77.00 $777.00

13 $210.00 $210.00

14 $32.00 $32.00

15 $7,954.25 $763.42 $8,717.67

16 $1,725.09 $2,783.90 $172.51 $4,681.50

17 $61.33 $61.33

18 $18,300.00 $1,830.00 $20,130.00

19 $4,320.00 $432.00 $4,752.00

20 $500.00 $50.00 $550.00

TOTAL $4,419.77 $32,893.68 $3,024.22 $4,030.51 $0.00 $0.00 $44,368.18

    Sacramento Type:  TPA

Individual  Exhibit 4

    SAC-03-02-NR-5

    Gallagher Bassett Services



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 55 22 40.00%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 16 5 31.25%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 5 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 41 7 17.07%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 87 25 28.74%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 87 42 48.28%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 44 2 4.55%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 16 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 7 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 19 14 73.68%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 12 7 58.33%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 3 1 33.33%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 63 13 20.63%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 0 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 88 15 17.05%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 4,888 6 0.12%

20 Other Assessments 134 8 5.97%

21 Unsupported Denials 0 0 0.00%

Gallagher Bassett Services

Sacramento Type:  TPA

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SAC-03-02-NR-5



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 135 Audit No:
Indemnity 59
Medical Only 47 Subject:  
Denied 27
Complaints 0 Location:
Additional Files 2

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 6 $415 $415 $0 x
2 5 $1,200 $1,200 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 19 $4,290 $4,290 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 23 $2,300 $2,300 $0 x
7 27 $1,545 $1,545 $0 x
8 7 $400 $400 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 4 $1,300 $1,300 $0 x
13 4 $1,200 $1,200 $0 x
14 4 $2,000 $2,000 $0 x
15 15 $6,200 $6,200 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 2 $360 $360 $0 x
18 b 2 $1,380 $1,380 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 6 $520 $520 $0 x
18 e 1 $1,200 $1,200 $0 x
18 f 1 $600 $600 $0 x
19 2 $75 $75 $0 x

20 a 6 $175 $175 $0 x
20 b 1 $300 $300 $0 x
20 c 1 $3,000 $3,000 $0 x
20 d 0 $0 $0 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 136 $28,460 $28,460 $0 $0

Appealed

    Georgia Pacific Corporation

Individual  Exhibit 3

    SFO-01-02-R-2

    Portland, OR         Type:  SI



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $210.00 $210.00

2 $1,140.00 $114.00 $1,254.00

3 $49.00 $49.00

4 $35.00 $35.00

5 $350.00 $28.00 $378.00

6 $582.00 $582.00

7 $283.50 $119.50 $403.00

8 $3,213.00 $321.30 $3,534.30

9 $814.00 $252.00 $16.06 $1,082.06

TOTAL $560.00 $5,167.00 $0.00 $1,664.80 $0.00 $135.56 $7,527.36

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:  SI

    SFO-01-02-R-2

   Georgia Pacific Corporation

    Portland, OR



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 30 6 20.00%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 32 5 15.63%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 7 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 33 13 39.39%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 62 18 29.03%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 61 27 44.26%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 38 6 15.79%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 46 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 9 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 15 4 26.67%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 12 4 33.33%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 6 4 66.67%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 47 15 31.91%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 27 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 60 8 13.33%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 340 2 0.59%

20 Other Assessments 133 7 5.26%

21 Unsupported Denials 27 0 0.00%

Georgia Pacific Corporation

Portland, OR Type: SI

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SFO-01-02-R-2



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 34 Audit No:
Indemnity 0
Medical Only 0 Subject:  
Denied 0
Complaints 34
Additional Files 0 Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance                        Appealed
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 0 $0 $0 $0 x
2 0 $0 $0 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 0 $0 $0 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 0 $0 $0 $0 x
7 0 $0 $0 $0 x
8 56 $2,250 $2,250 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 0 $0 $0 $0 x
13 0 $0 $0 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 0 $0 $0 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 0 $0 $0 $0 x

20 a 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 47 $4,700 $4,700 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 103 $6,950 $6,950 $0 $0

Individual  Exhibit 3

    SAC-14-02-CI/NR-01

    San Diego              Type:  INS

    Corporation
    Golden Eagle Insurance 



2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Not Applicable To This Audit

   San Diego

   Golden Eagle Insurance Corporation

Individual  Exhibit 4

   SAC-14-02-CI/NR-1

Calendar Year:

Type:   INS  



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 0 0 0.00%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 0 0 0.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 0 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 0 0 0.00%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 0 0 0.00%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 0 0 0.00%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 0 0 0.00%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 0 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 0 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 0 0 0.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 0 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 0 0 0.00%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 0 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 0 0 0.00%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 0 0 0.00%

20 Other Assessments 0 0 0.00%

21 Unsupported Denials 0 0 0.00%

Not Applicable To This Audit

San Diego Type:  INS

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SAC-14-02-CI/NR-1

Golden Eagle Insurance Corporation



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 147 Audit No:
Indemnity 50
Medical Only 60 Subject:  
Denied 31
Complaints 0 Location:
Additional Files 6

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 5 $265 $265 $0 x
2 1 $160 $160 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 5 $850 $850 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 11 $1,100 $1,100 $0 x
7 13 $795 $795 $0 x
8 0 $0 $0 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 2 $480 $480 $0 x
13 3 $1,100 $1,100 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 3 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 1 $100 $100 $0 x
18 b 1 $400 $400 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 1 $100 $100 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 4 $260 $260 $0 x

20 a 8 $340 $340 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 2 $120 $120 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 60 $7,070 $7,070 $0

 Appealed

    GuideOne Insurance Company

     Rocklin              Type:  INS

Individual  Exhibit 3

    SAC-08-02-R-1



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $310.00 $310.00

2 $87.19 $87.19

3 $2,331.35 $233.13 $2,564.48

TOTAL $87.19 $2,331.35 $0.00 $543.13 $0.00 $0.00 $2,961.67

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:  INS

Audit No:      SAC-08-02-R-1

Subject:        GuideOne Insurance Company

Location:      Rocklin



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 24 5 20.83%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 8 1 12.50%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 1 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 21 4 19.00%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 1 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 41 9 21.90%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 40 12 30.00%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 40 0 0.00%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 6 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 4 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 4 2 50.00%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 4 3 75.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 0 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 28 3 10.70%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 31 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 34 3 8.82%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 994 1 0.10%

20 Other Assessments 141 6 4.25%

21 Unsupported Denials 31 0 0.00%

Rocklin Type:  INS

Calendar Year:            2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SAC-08-02-R-1

GuideOne Insurance Company



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 96 Audit No:
Indemnity 96
Medical Only 0 Subject:  
Denied 0
Complaints 0 Location:
Additional Files 0

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 27 $6,975 $6,975 $0 x
2 5 $1,640 $1,640 $0 x
3 2 $160 $160 $0 x
4 13 $1,610 $1,610 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 88 $8,800 $8,800 $0 x
7 24 $1,500 $1,500 $0 x
8 62 $4,325 $4,325 $0 x
9 13 $925 $925 $0 x
10 1 $100 $100 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 22 $10,480 $10,480 $0 x
13 18 $7,760 $7,760 $0 x
14 2 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
15 21 $10,140 $10,140 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 14 $8,180 $8,180 $0 x
18 b 3 $2,600 $2,600 $0 x
18 c 2 $1,140 $1,140 $0 x
18 d 10 $840 $840 $0 x
18 e 1 $1,400 $1,400 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 2 $120 $120 $0 x

20 a 13 $390 $390 $0 x
20 b 3 $1,800 $1,800 $0 x
20 c 1 $240 $240 $0 x
20 d 24 $2,360 $2,360 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 371 $74,485 $74,485 $0

 Appealed

  Gulf Insurance Group

  Irving, TX           Type:  INS

Individual  Exhibit 3

  AHM-20-02-NR-1



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $12,786.09 $1,340.00 $134.00 $14,260.09

2 $66.00 $66.00

3 $970.64 $970.64

4 $210.00 $210.00

5 $5,342.86 $568.29 $5,911.15

6 $54.28 $54.28

7 $28.36 $2.84 $31.20

8 $2,838.00 $283.80 $3,121.80

9 $60.54 $60.54

10 $119.00 $119.00

11 $1,190.00 $1,190.00

12 $903.15 $90.32 $993.47

13 $280.00 $70.00 $350.00

14 $3,103.89 $474.02 $3,577.91

15 $2,323.92 $217.15 $2,541.07

16 $30,380.00 $3,497.14 $426.71 $832.10 $35,135.95

17 $560.00 $560.00

TOTAL $53,700.26 $11,083.15 $1,024.92 $2,512.67 $0.00 $832.10 $69,153.10

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   INS

Audit No:    AHM-20-02-NR-1

Subject:        Gulf Insurance Group

Location:     Irving, TX



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 69 27 39.13%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 18 5 27.78%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 5 2 40.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 50 9 18.00%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 74 47 63.51%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 72 18 25.00%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 45 11 24.44%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 23 5 21.74%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 7 1 14.29%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 28 22 78.57%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 21 18 85.71%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 6 2 33.33%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 59 21 35.59%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 2 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 77 17 22.08%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 1,376 2 0.15%

20 Other Assessments 96 32 33.33%

21 Unsupported Denials 0 0 0.00%

Irving, TX Type:  INS

Calendar Year:    2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

AHM-20-02-NR-1

Gulf Insurance Group



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 254 Audit No:
Indemnity 129
Medical Only 66 Subject:  
Denied 52
Complaints 7 Location:
Additional Files 0

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 44 $3,115 $3,115 $0 x
2 5 $1,010 $1,010 $0 x
3 1 $300 $300 $0 x
4 37 $3,570 $3,570 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 59 $5,850 $5,850 $0 x
7 29 $1,315 $1,315 $0 x
8 15 $1,100 $1,100 $0 x
9 7 $460 $460 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 24 $9,860 $9,860 $0 x
13 13 $4,160 $4,160 $0 x
14 2 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
15 19 $6,500 $6,500 $0 x
16 1 $400 $400 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 17 $4,360 $4,360 $0 x
18 b 9 $6,140 $6,140 $0 x
18 c 1 $240 $240 $0 x
18 d 15 $1,320 $1,320 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 5 $280 $280 $0 x

20 a 24 $1,550 $1,550 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 15 $1,250 $1,250 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 342 $53,780 $53,780 $0 $0

Appealed

  Highlands Insurance Group

Individual  Exhibit 3

  AHM-06-02-R-1

  Tustin                    Type:  INS



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  Type:  INS

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $1,433.88 $1,433.88

2 $80.00 $80.00

3 $209.57 $600.00 $809.57

4 $211.57 $16.46 $228.03

5 $69.12 $69.12

6 $150.24 $150.24

7 $22.57 $22.57

8 $940.50 $94.05 $1,034.55

9 $5,950.00 $595.00 $6,545.00

10 $928.52 $207.52 $1,136.04

11 $162.72 $162.72

12 $920.00 $165.81 $1,085.81

13 $2,360.00 $236.00 $2,596.00

14 $33.50 $33.50

15 $48.38 $48.38

16 $210.00 $210.00

17 $70.00 $7.00 $77.00

18 $2,705.29 $445.14 $3,150.43

19 $95.31 $95.31

20 $62.17 $62.17

21 $19.82 $19.82

SUBTOTAL $7,035.64 $9,830.00 $162.72 $2,021.78 $0.00 $0.00 $19,050.14

    Tustin

Individual  Exhibit 4

Page 1 of  2  

    AHM-06-02-R-1

    Highlands Insurance Group



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:    

Subject:

Location:  Type: INS

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits interest,

Increase or other

22 $159.95 $159.95

23 $53.51 $53.51

24 $8,320.00 $832.00 $9,152.00

25 $3,040.00 $304.00 $3,344.00

26 $60.95 $60.95

27 $60.99 $60.99

28 $2,892.00 $2,892.00

29 $2,941.23 $294.12 $3,235.35

30 $49.58 $49.58

31 $101.96 $2,020.00 $252.36 $2,374.32

SUBTOTAL $223.90 $19,213.23 $0.00 $1,945.52 $0.00 $0.00 $21,382.65
Page 1 $7,035.64 $9,830.00 $162.72 $2,021.78 $0.00 $0.00 $19,050.14

TOTAL $7,259.54 $29,043.23 $162.72 $3,967.30 $0.00 $0.00 $40,432.79

    Tustin

Individual  Exhibit 4

  Page 2 of  2

    AHM-06-02-R-1

    Highlands Insurance Group



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 78 35 44.87%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 25 5 20.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 12 1 8.33%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 54 16 29.63%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 117 34 29.06%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 114 22 19.30%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 61 7 11.48%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 46 3 6.52%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 17 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 26 21 80.77%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 20 11 55.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 7 2 28.57%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 70 18 25.71%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 54 1 1.85%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 92 30 32.61%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 6,327 4 0.06%

20 Other Assessments 247 24 9.72%

21 Unsupported Denials N.A. 0 0.00%

Tustin Type:  INS

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

AHM-06-02-R-1

Highlands Insurance Group



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 176 Audit No:
Indemnity 56
Medical Only 65 Subject:  
Denied 47
Complaints 8 Location:
Additional Files 0

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 13 $730 $730 $0 x
2 5 $1,415 $1,415 $0 x
3 1 $800 $800 $0 x
4 12 $1,455 $1,455 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 20 $1,600 $1,600 $0 x
7 7 $0* $0 $0 x
8 2 $120 $120 $0 x
9 2 $180 $180 $0 x
10 1 $90 $90 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 9 $3,820 $3,820 $0 x
13 11 $3,860 $3,860 $0 x
14 1 $320 $320 $0 x
15 2 $480 $480 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 2 $200 $200 $0 x
18 b 1 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 9 $750 $750 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 0 $0 $0 $0 x

20 a 7 $520 $520 $0 x
20 b 3 $720 $720 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 3 $920 $920 $0 x
21 2 $6,500 $6,500 $0 x

TOTAL 113 $25,480 $25,480 $0 $0

* Penalties were reduced to $0 each based on low frequency (10% or less of randomly

selected files with exposure for violations had assessments).

Appealed

   ICW Group

Individual  Exhibit 3

   SAC-02-02-R-1

   Sacramento        Type:  INS



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:      Sacramento

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $34.00 $34.00

2 $52.01 $52.01

3 $75.41 $75.41

4 $6,137.14 $866.56 $7,003.70

5 $151.38 $151.38

6 $244.57 $244.57

7 $102.00 $102.00

TOTAL $151.38 $6,137.14 $0.00 $1,374.55 $0.00 $0.00 $7,663.07

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:  INS

    SAC-02-02-R-1

    ICW Group



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 49 12 24.49%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 17 5 29.41%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 6 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 41 8 19.51%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 1 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 73 11 15.07%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 74 6 8.11%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 15 1 6.67%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 6 2 33.33%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 3 1 33.33%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 12 7 58.33%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 11 6 54.55%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 2 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 49 2 4.08%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 47 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 56 7 12.50%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 4,203 0 0.00%

20 Other Assessments 168 8 4.76%

21 Unsupported Denials 47 2 4.26%

ICW Group

Sacramento Type:  INS

Calendar Year  2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SAC-02-02-R-1



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 260 Audit No:
Indemnity 127
Medical Only 66 Subject:  
Denied 59
Complaints 8 Location:
Additional Files 0

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance                        Appealed
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 10 $790 $790 $0 x
2 6 $3,500 $3,500 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 4 $225 $225 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 64 $6,400 $6,400 $0 x
7 92 $6,605 $6,605 $0 x
8 22 $1,100 $1,100 $0 x
9 1 $60 $60 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 12 $5,020 $5,020 $0 x
13 4 $1,280 $1,280 $0 x
14 1 $400 $400 $0 x
15 21 $9,460 $9,460 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 4 $700 $700 $0 x
18 b 7 $4,400 $4,400 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 11 $875 $875 $0 x
18 e 1 $200 $200 $0 x
18 f 1 $500 $500 $0 x
19 5 $500 $500 $0 x

20 a 11 $275 $275 $0 x
20 b 4 $800 $800 $0 x
20 c 3 $4,000 $4,000 $0 x
20 d 3 $250 $250 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 287 $47,340 $47,340 $0 $0

    Rancho Cordova     Type:  TPA

   Innovative Claim Solutions, Inc.

  

Individual  Exhibit 3

   SAC-01-02-R-5



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $4,200.00 $446.00 $4,646.00

2 $31.86 $31.86

3 $402.73 $402.73

4 $181.12 $181.12

5 $565.43 $565.43

6 $160.00 $106.00

7 $490.00 $62.63 $552.63

8 $4,480.84 $160.70 $4,641.54

9 $5,600.00 $560.00 $6,160.00

10 $637.72 $63.77 $701.49

11 $134.10 $22.41 $156.51

12 $2,560.00 $320.00 $2,880.00

13 $314.40 $920.86 $1,235.26

14 $2,560.00 $256.00 $2,816.00

15 $11.90 $11.90

16 $331.77 $331.77

TOTAL $1,451.39 $20,038.56 $0.00 $3,581.56 $0.00 $402.73 $25,474.24

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:  TPA

    SAC-01-02-R-5

    Innovative Claim Solutions, Inc.

    Rancho Cordova



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 22 9 40.91%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 20 5 25.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 1 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 24 4 16.67%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 129 48 37.21%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 129 76 58.91%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 63 8 12.70%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 25 1 4.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 3 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 17 12 70.59%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 10 3 30.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 4 1 25.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 101 21 20.79%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 59 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 111 15 13.51%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 5,386 1 0.02%

20 Other Assessments 252 14 5.56%

21 Unsupported Denials 0 0 0.00%

Rancho Cordova TPA

Calendar Year:         2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SAC-01-02-R-5

Innovative Claim Solutions, Inc.



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 142 Audit No:
Indemnity 53
Medical Only 59 Subject:  
Denied 30
Complaints 0 Location:
Additional Files 0

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 0 $0 $0 $0 x
2 1 $50 $50 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 5 $890 $890 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 8 $640 $640 $0 x
7 26 $1,780 $1,780 $0 x
8 2 $100 $100 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 5 $1,740 $1,740 $0 x
13 0 $0 $0 $0 x
14 2 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
15 3 $900 $900 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 2 $120 $120 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 0 $0 $0 $0 x

20 a 5 $100 $100 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 2 $160 $160 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 61 $7,480 $7,480 $0 $0

Appealed

   Keenan & Associates

Individual  Exhibit 3

   SFO-06-02-06-R-5

   Redwood City      Type:  TPA



Calendar Year: 2002
Notice of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $1,216.71 $9.71 $1,226.42

TOTAL $0.00 $1,216.71 $0.00 $9.71 $0.00 $0.00 $1,226.42

   Redwood City Type:  TPA

Individual  Exhibit 4

   SFO-06-02-R-5

   Keenan & Associates



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: Keenan and Associates # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 3 0 0.00%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 5 1 20.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 0 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 7 3 42.86%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 30 6 20.00%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 30 18 60.00%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 23 2 8.70%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 8 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 0 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 5 5 100.00%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 0 0 0.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 2 2 100.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 20 3 15.00%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 30 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 28 1 3.57%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 1,014 0 0.00%

20 Other Assessments 142 6 4.23%

21 Unsupported Denials 30 0 0.00%

Keenan & Associates

Redwood City Type:  TPA

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SFO-06-02-R-5



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 162 Audit No:
Indemnity 55
Medical Only 64 Subject:  
Denied 39
Complaints 1 Location:
Additional Files 0

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 2 $170 $170 $0 x
2 2 $400 $400 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 0 $0 $0 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 14 $1,120 $1,120 $0 x
7 30 $2,335 $2,335 $0 x
8 7 $525 $525 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 4 $1,340 $1,340 $0 x
13 1 $480 $480 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 9 $4,480 $4,480 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 1 $80 $80 $0 x

18 a 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 b 1 $160 $160 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 2 $160 $160 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 0 $0 $0 $0 x

20 a 3 $60 $60 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 0 $0 $0 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 76 $11,310 $11,310 $0 $0

Appealed

   Keenan and Associates

Individual  Exhibit 3

   SFO-03-02-R-5

   San Jose             Type:  TPA



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $117.88 $117.88

2 $92.00 $92.00

3 $100.66 $10.06 $110.72

TOTAL $0.00 $100.66 $0.00 $219.94 $0.00 $0.00 $320.60

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type: TPA

    SFO-03-02-R-5

    Keenan and Associates

    San Jose



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 5 2 40.00%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 6 1 16.67%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 1 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 8 0 0.00%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 55 11 20.00%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 55 25 45.45%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 24 4 16.67%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 11 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 2 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 7 4 57.14%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 3 1 33.33%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 2 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 26 9 34.62%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 41 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 37 2 5.41%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 2,519 0 0.00%

20 Other Assessments 2,519 3 0.12%

21 Unsupported Denials 39 0 0.00%

Keenan and Associates

San Jose Type: TPA

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SFO-03-02-R-5



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 102 Audit No:
Indemnity 38
Medical Only 52 Subject:  
Denied 12
Complaints 0 Location:
Additional Files 0

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 6 $265 $265 $0 x
2 1 $80 $80 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 5 $305 $305 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 6 $480 $480 $0 x
7 5 $220 $220 $0 x
8 22 $1,550 $1,550 $0 x
9 7 $525 $525 $0 x
10 3 $210 $210 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 3 $1,080 $1,080 $0 x
13 1 $400 $400 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 0 $0 $0 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 6 $2,000 $2,000 $0 x
18 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 3 $240 $240 $0 x

20 a 8 $350 $350 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 3 $200 $200 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 79 $7,905 $7,905 $0

 Appealed

   Majestic Insurance Company

Individual  Exhibit 3

   AHM-14-02-R-1

   San Diego             Type:  INS



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $355.74 $355.74

2 $4,639.10 $463.91 $5,103.01

3 $70.00 $70.00

4 $375.72 $37.57 $413.29

5 $611.68 $17.48 $629.16

6 $320.04 $27.81 $347.85

TOTAL $6,372.28 $0.00 $0.00 $546.77 $0.00 $0.00 $6,919.05

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   INS

Audit No:    AHM-14-02-R-1

Subject:       Majestic Insurance Company

Location:    San Diego



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 30 6 20.00%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 13 1 7.69%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 1 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 26 4 15.38%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 41 6 14.63%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 41 5 12.20%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 30 4 13.33%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 17 3 17.65%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 9 3 33.33%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 9 3 33.33%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 8 1 12.50%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 4 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 27 0 0.00%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 15 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 37 6 16.22%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 349 3 0.86%

20 Other Assessments 102 10 9.80%

21 Unsupported Denials 12 0 0.00%

San Diego Type: INS

Calendar Year:    2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

AHM-14-02-R-1

Majestic Insurance Company



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 143 Audit No:
Indemnity 52
Medical Only 59 Subject:  
Denied 31
Complaints 1 Location:
Additional Files 0

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 7 $285 $285 $0 x
2 3 $800 $800 $0 x
3 1 $800 $800 $0 x
4 6 $680 $680 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 9 $720 $720 $0 x
7 6 $320 $320 $0 x
8 0 $0 $0 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 1 $120 $120 $0 x
13 1 $400 $400 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 3 $1,300 $1,300 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 4 $400 $400 $0 x
18 b 2 $2,000 $2,000 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 7 $475 $475 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 0 $0 $0 $0 x

20 a 2 $40 $40 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 0 $0 $0 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 52 $8,340 $8,340 $0 $0

Appealed

  Oakland                Type: TPA

  Octagon Risk Services

Individual  Exhibit 3

  OAK-01-02-R-5



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:     Oakland

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $87.41 $87.41

2 $168.45 $106.69 $275.14

3 $114.08 $114.08

4 $210.00 $21.00 $231.00

5 $196.00 $9,457.14 $1,060.00 $10,713.14

6 $6,000.00 $600.00 $6,600.00

7 $192.00 $192.00

TOTAL $766.45 $15,457.14 $0.00 $1,989.18 $0.00 $0.00 $18,212.77

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   TPA

   OAK-01-02-R-5

   Octagon Risk Services



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 38 7 18.42%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 8 1 12.50%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 0 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 26 2 7.69%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 51 7 13.73%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 51 6 11.76%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 15 0 0.00%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 9 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 0 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 3 1 33.33%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 0 0 0.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 1 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 29 3 10.34%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 31 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 47 7 14.89%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 957 0 0.00%

20 Other Assessments 142 2 1.41%

21 Unsupported Denials 31 0 0.00%

Octagon Risk Services

Oakland Type: TPA

Calendar Year: 2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

OAK-01-02-R-5



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 193 Audit No:
Indemnity 57
Medical Only 65 Subject:  
Denied 60
Complaints 11
Additional Files 0 Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 12 $890 $890 $0 x
2 4 $1,025 $1,025 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 2 $125 $125 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 17 $1,020 $1,020 $0 x
7 29 $1,650 $1,650 $0 x
8 19 $1,175 $1,175 $0 x
9 4 $90 $90 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 10 $4,460 $4,460 $0 x
13 6 $1,800 $1,800 $0 x
14 2 $500 $500 $0 x
15 2 $420 $420 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 b 1 $400 $400 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 9 $725 $725 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 0 $0 $0 $0 x

20 a 3 $45 $45 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 2 $1,200 $1,200 $0 x
20 d 3 $105 $105 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 125 $15,630 $15,630 $0 $0

Individual  Exhibit 3

    SFO-05-02-R-2

Appealed

    San Francisco       Type:  SI

    Company
    Pacific Gas and Electric



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $112.00 $112.00

2 $105.00 $105.00

3 $91.00 $91.00

4 $126.00 $126.00

5 $423.10 $423.10

6 $105.00 $105.00

7 $1,680.00 $168.00 $1,848.00

8 $28.00 $28.00

9 $561.65 $561.65

TOTAL $0.00 $1,680.00 $0.00 $1,719.75 $0.00 $0.00 $3,399.75

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   SI

Audit No:     SFO-05-02-R-2

Subject:        Pacific Gas and Electric Company

Location:     San Francisco



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 34 7 20.59%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 19 2 10.53%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 0 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 39 1 2.56%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 60 10 16.67%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 60 18 30.00%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 62 8 12.90%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 40 3 7.50%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 0 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 19 8 42.11%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 10 5 50.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 7 2 28.57%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 20 2 10.00%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 60 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 47 8 17.02%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 3,908 0 0.00%

20 Other Assessments 182 2 1.10%

21 Unsupported Denials 60 0 0.00%

San Francisco Type:  SI

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SFO-05-02-R-2

Pacific Gas and Electric Company



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 94 Audit No:
Indemnity 31
Medical Only 38 Subject:  
Denied 25
Complaints 0 Location:
Additional Files 0

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 0 $0 $0 $0 x
2 7 $1,640 $1,640 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 2 $680 $680 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 7 $700 $700 $0 x
7 14 $1,220 $1,220 $0 x
8 1 $60 $60 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 2 $960 $960 $0 x
13 1 $120 $120 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 5 $960 $960 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 b 2 $1,400 $1,400 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 2 $200 $200 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 0 $0 $0 $0 x

20 a 4 $1,050 $1,050 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 1 $100 $100 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 48 $9,090 $9,090 $0 $0

Appealed

  Petroleum Casualty Company

Individual  Exhibit 3

  SFO-02-02-R-1

  Houston,  TX         Type:  INS



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $6,144.00 $678.40 $6,822.40

2 $252.00 $252.00

3 $1,008.00 $100.80 $1,108.80

TOTAL $0.00 $7,152.00 $0.00 $1,031.20 $0.00 $0.00 $8,183.20

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:  INS

Audit No:      SFO-02-02-R-1

Subject:         Petroleum Casualty Company

Location:       Houston, TX



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 8 0 0.00%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 7 7 100.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 0 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 8 1 12.50%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 19 4 21.05%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 18 10 55.56%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 28 1 3.57%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 18 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 1 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 3 2 66.67%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 1 1 100.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 0 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 6 5 83.33%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 29 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 15 3 20.00%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 168 0 0.00%

20 Other Assessments 94 5 5.32%

21 Unsupported Denials 29 0 0.00%

Houston,  TX Type:  INS

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SFO-02-02-R-1

Petroleum Casualty Company



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 179 Audit No:
Indemnity 55
Medical Only 63 Subject:  
Denied 36
Complaints 20 Location:
Additional Files 5

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 14 $1,565 $1,565 $0 x
2 2 $235 $235 $0 x
3 1 $800 $800 $0 x
4 27 $5,615 $5,615 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 52 $4,225 $4,225 $0 x
7 25 $1,160 $1,160 $0 x
8 69 $4,040 $4,040 $0 x
9 3 $225 $225 $0 x
10 1 $75 $75 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 8 $2,920 $2,920 $0 x
13 4 $1,580 $1,580 $0 x
14 2 $620 $620 $0 x
15 15 $6,900 $6,900 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 6 $1,700 $1,700 $0 x
18 b 3 $1,950 $1,950 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 13 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
18 e 1 $750 $750 $0 x
18 f 2 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
19 6 $480 $480 $0 x

20 a 23 $575 $575 $0 x
20 b 1 $500 $500 $0 x
20 c 2 $1,500 $1,500 $0 x
20 d 25 $3,225 $3,225 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 305 $42,640 $42,640 $0 $0

Appealed

  RSKCo Claims Services

Individual  Exhibit 3

  SFO-04-02-R-5

  San Bruno           Type:  TPA



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $18.30 $18.30

2 $1,000.00 $100.00 $1,100.00

3 $104.97 $104.97

4 $165.57 $165.57

5 $142.92 $9.85 $152.77

6 $40.95 $40.95

7 $3,088.36 $2,503.16 $559.14 $6,150.66

8 $589.78 $750.24 $539.25 $270.30 $2,149.57

9 $103.63 $103.63

10 $7,840.00 $916.51 $8,756.51

11 $158.77 $158.77

12 $140.00 $140.00

TOTAL $5,303.70 $10,343.16 $750.24 $2,374.30 $0.00 $270.30 $19,041.70

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   TPA

Audit No:     SFO 04-02-R-2

Subject:        RSKCo Claims Services

Location:      San Bruno



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 34 10 29.41%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 5 1 20.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 1 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 25 5 20.00%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 50 12 24.00%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 49 13 26.53%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 31 2 6.45%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 11 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 1 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 7 3 42.86%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 2 1 50.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 2 1 50.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 28 5 17.86%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 36 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 40 8 20.00%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 1,911 5 0.26%

20 Other Assessments 154 19 12.34%

21 Unsupported Denials 36 0 0.00%

RSKCo Claims Services

San Bruno Type:  TPA

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SFO 04-02-R-5



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 86 Audit No:
Indemnity 36
Medical Only 27 Subject:  
Denied 23
Complaints 0
Additional Files 0 Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 0 $0 $0 $0 x
2 0 $0 $0 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 2 $370 $370 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 8 $800 $800 $0 x
7 29 $2,060 $2,060 $0 x
8 6 $360 $360 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 2 $620 $620 $0 x
13 0 $0 $0 $0 x
14 1 $500 $500 $0 x
15 4 $1,200 $1,200 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 b 3 $1,350 $1,350 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 2 $175 $175 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 1 $80 $80 $0 x

20 a 3 $550 $550 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 5 $500 $500 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 66 $8,565 $8,565 $0 $0

Appealed

  Santa Clara County 

Individual  Exhibit 3

  SFO-10-02-R-6

  San Jose                  Type:  SI

  Central Fire District



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $1,481.43 $349.00 $1,830.43

2 $5,100.00 $510.00 $5,610.00

3 $708.57 $70.86 $779.43

TOTAL $0.00 $7,290.00 $0.00 $929.86 $0.00 $0.00 $8,219.86

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   SI

Audit No:     SFO-10-02-0R-6

Subject:        Santa Clara County Central Fire District

Location:      San Jose



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 0 0 0.00%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 6 0 0.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 0 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 6 1 16.67%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 34 7 20.59%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 34 17 50.00%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 62 6 9.68%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 21 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 3 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 4 2 50.00%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 1 0 0.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 1 1 100.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 19 4 21.05%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 23 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 24 3 12.50%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 175 1 0.57%

20 Other Assessments 87 6 6.90%

21 Unsupported Denials 23 0 0.00%

San Jose Type:  SI

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SFO-10-02-R-6

Santa Clara County Central Fire District



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 128 Audit No:
Indemnity 45
Medical Only 60 Subject:  
Denied 19   Services
Complaints 2
Additional Files 2 Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 3 $980 $980 $0 x
2 0 $0 $0 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 25 $1,410 $1,410 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 17 $1,700 $1,700 $0 x
7 11 $470 $470 $0 x
8 17 $1,300 $1,300 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 11 $4,940 $4,940 $0 x
13 7 $2,840 $2,840 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 3 $1,500 $1,500 $0 x
16 1 $80 $80 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 11 $4,840 $4,840 $0 x
18 b 2 $1,240 $1,240 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 12 $1,020 $1,020 $0 x
18 e 1 $600 $600 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 4 $320 $320 $0 x

20 a 21 $510 $510 $0 x
20 b 0 $600 $600 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 4 $490 $490 $0 x
21 2 $6,000 $6,000 $0 x

TOTAL 152 $30,840 $30,840 $0 $0

Individual  Exhibit 3

  AHM-12-02-R-5

Appealed

  Louisville, KY         Type: TPA

  Sedgwick Claims Management



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $90.54 $9.05 $99.59

2 $617.14 $89.14 $706.28

TOTAL $90.54 $617.14 $0.00 $98.19 $0.00 $0.00 $805.87

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:  INS

Audit No:     AHM-03-02-R-1

Subject:        State Compensation Insurance Fund

Location:     Riverside



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 31 3 9.68%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 9 0 0.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 2 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 27 8 29.63%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 41 10 24.39%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 41 8 19.51%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 31 5 16.13%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 13 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 7 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 15 9 60.00%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 11 6 54.55%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 0 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 27 3 11.11%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 22 1 4.55%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 36 13 36.11%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 758 3 0.40%

20 Other Assessments 124 14 11.29%

21 Unsupported Denials 22 2 9.09%

Louisville, KY Type:  TPA

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

AHM-12-02-R-5

Sedgwick Claims Management Services



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 140 Audit No:
Indemnity 45
Medical Only 57 Subject:  
Denied 34
Complaints 1
Additional Files 3 Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 3 $100 $100 $0 x
2 5 $555 $555 $0 x
3 1 $25 $25 $0 x
4 23 $3,040 $3,040 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 12 $960 $960 $0 x
7 19 $1,110 $1,110 $0 x
8 8 $500 $500 $0 x
9 3 $220 $220 $0 x
10 1 $20 $20 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 5 $1,580 $1,580 $0 x
13 3 $800 $800 $0 x
14 1 $100 $100 $0 x
15 2 $480 $480 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 1 $100 $100 $0 x
18 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 3 $300 $300 $0 x
18 e 1 $500 $500 $0 x
18 f 1 $500 $500 $0 x
19 1 $80 $80 $0 x

20 a 24 $600 $600 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 1 $500 $500 $0 x
20 d 2 $100 $100 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 120 $12,170 $12,170 $0

Appealed

  Sempra Energy Corporation /

  San Diego             Type:  SI

Individual  Exhibit 3

  AHM-01-02-R-2

  San Diego Gas & Electric



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $45.15 $45.15

2 $210.00 $21.00 $231.00

3 $1,392.86 $410.32 $207.15 $2,010.33

4 $1,372.00 $1,372.00

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

TOTAL $210.00 $1,392.86 $0.00 $1,848.47 $0.00 $207.15 $3,658.48

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type: SI

     AHM-01-02-R-2

     Sempra Energy Corporation / San Diego Gas & Electric

     San Diego



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 30 3 10.00%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 26 5 19.23%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 6 1 16.67%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 33 13 39.39%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 N.A.

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 52 6 11.54%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 52 12 23.08%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 50 6 12.00%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 43 1 2.33%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 11 1 9.09%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 10 5 50.00%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 10 3 30.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 5 1 20.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 34 2 5.88%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 35 0 N.A.

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 42 3 7.14%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 654 1 0.15%

20 Other Assessments 136 16 11.76%

21 Unsupported Denials 0 0 0.00%

San Diego Type:  SI

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

AHM-01-02-R-2

Sempra Energy Corporation / San Diego Gas & Electric



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 178 Audit No:
Indemnity 52
Medical Only 62 Subject:  
Denied 40
Complaints 2 Location:
Additional Files 22

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 11 $1,220 $1,220 $0 x
2 1 $60 $60 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 1 $60 $60 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 17 $1,700 $1,700 $0 x
7 19 $975 $975 $0 x
8 0 $0 $0 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 9 $3,280 $3,280 $0 x
13 6 $2,340 $2,340 $0 x
14 3 $1,480 $1,480 $0 x
15 8 $4,000 $4,000 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 3 $1,200 $1,200 $0 x
18 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 14 $820 $820 $0 x

20 a 9 $225 $225 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 5 $1,800 $1,800 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 106 $19,160 $19,160 $0

 Appealed

    Sentry Insurance Company

Individual  Exhibit 3

    SFO-08-02-R-1

    Scottsdale, AZ        Type:  INS



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $11,316.62 $1,131.66 $12,448.28

2 $140.00 $0.00 $140.00

3 $140.63 $0.00 $140.63

TOTAL $11,597.25 $0.00 $0.00 $1,131.66 $0.00 $0.00 $12,728.91

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   INS

Audit No:     SFO-08-02-R-1

Subject:        Sentry Insurance Company

Location:      Scottsdale, AZ



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 39 10 25.64%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 14 1 7.14%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 5 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 25 1 4.00%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 1 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 57 14 24.56%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 57 15 26.32%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 29 0 0.00%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 28 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 6 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 16 9 56.25%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 9 4 44.44%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 6 3 50.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 38 8 21.05%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 40 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 50 3 6.00%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 1,349 14 1.04%

20 Other Assessments 154 11 7.14%

21 Unsupported Denials 40 0 0.00%

Scottsdale, AZ Type:  INS

Calendar Year:     2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SFO-08-02-R-1

Sentry Insurance Company



2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 252 Audit No:
Indemnity 122
Medical Only 66 Subject:  
Denied 53
Complaints 6 Location:
Additional Files 5

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 29 $4,090 $0 $4,090 x
2 5 $1,800 $0 $1,800 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 18 $1,800 $0 $1,800 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 68 $6,800 $0 $6,800 x
7 59 $3,480 $0 $3,480 x
8 25 $1,460 $0 $1,460 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 1 $60 $0 $60 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 27 $12,560 $0 $12,560 x
13 16 $5,340 $0 $5,340 x
14 4 $1,960 $0 $1,960 x
15 24 $9,900 $0 $9,900 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 16 $3,950 $0 $3,950 x
18 b 2 $800 $0 $800 x
18 c 1 $100 $0 $100 x
18 d 6 $475 $0 $475 x
18 e 1 $100 $0 $100 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 6 $390 $0 $390 x

20 a 19 $475 $0 $475 x
20 b 1 $500 $0 $500 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 4 $400 $0 $400 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 332 $56,440 $0 $56,440

Calendar Year:

 Appealed

    Sentry Insurance Company

Individual  Exhibit 3

    SFO-11-02-R-1

    Stevens Point, WI     Type:  INS



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $55.00 $55.00

2 $427.57 $37.44 $465.01

3 $68.81 $68.81

4 $52.47 $52.47

5 $54.20 $12.00 $61.03 $127.23

6 $36.18 $1,680.00 $171.61 $1,887.79

7 $147.14 $147.14

8 $27.00 $27.00

9 $346.41 $346.41

10 $75.14 $75.14

11 $61.79 $61.79

12 $30.48 $30.48

13 $294.84 $294.84

14 $668.57 $28.28 $696.85

15 $1,763.11 $1,939.91 $3,703.02

16 $70.00 $70.00

17 $56.59 $73.62 $130.21

TOTAL $4,036.35 $3,619.91 $12.00 $570.93 $0.00 $0.00 $8,239.19

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   INS

Audit No:     SFO-11-02-R-1

Subject:        Sentry Insurance Company

Location:      Stevens Point, WI



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 107 25 23.36%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 39 5 12.82%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 19 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 75 16 21.33%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 1 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 122 52 42.62%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 122 40 32.79%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 94 6 6.38%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 39 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 18 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 35 26 74.29%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 30 14 46.67%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 5 4 80.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 97 23 23.71%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 53 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 118 16 13.56%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 5,268 0 0.00%

20 Other Assessments 141 21 14.89%

21 Unsupported Denials 53 0 0.00%

Stevens Point WI Type:  INS

Calendar Year:     2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SFO-11-02-R-1

Sentry Insurance Company



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 76 Audit No:
Indemnity 58
Medical Only 0 Subject:  
Denied 0
Complaints 18 Location:
Additional Files 0

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 19 $3,960 $3,960 $0 x
2 7 $2,075 $2,075 $0 x
3 1 $400 $400 $0 x
4 37 $5,290 $5,290 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 4 $0* $0 $0 x
7 19 $495 $495 $0 x
8 39 $3,360 $3,360 $0 x
9 6 $280 $280 $0 x
10 5 $195 $195 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 6 $2,560 $2,560 $0 x
13 9 $2,980 $2,980 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 9 $2,280 $2,280 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 9 $2,160 $2,160 $0 x
18 b 1 $240 $240 $0 x
18 c 1 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
18 d 3 $290 $290 $0 x
18 e 4 $480 $480 $0 x
18 f 1 $5,000 $5,000 $0 x
19 0 $0 $0 $0 x

20 a 15 $450 $450 $0 x
20 b 1 $600 $600 $0 x
20 c 4 $6,720 $6,720 $0 x
20 d 7 $540 $540 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 207 $41,355 $41,355 $0

* Penalties were reduced to $0 each based on low frequency (10% or less of randomly

  selected files with exposure for violations had assessments).

 Appealed

   Sierra Insurance Group

Individual  Exhibit 3

   VNO-05-02-NR-1

   Las Vegas, NV          Type:  INS



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $90.04 $9.00 $99.04

2 $6,564.40 $6,564.40

3 $31.62 $3.16 $34.78

4 $506.74 $50.67 $557.41

5 $22.34 $22.34

6 $297.15 $297.15

7 $102.77 $102.77

8 $810.16 $81.02 $891.18

9 $66.67 $66.67

10 $228.57 $246.86 $475.43

11 $96.79 $96.79

12 $777.74 $31.93 $809.67

13 $4.48 $0.45 $304.37 $309.30

14 $379.00 $130.49 $509.49

TOTAL $2,244.30 $228.57 $7,342.14 $588.32 $0.00 $433.09 $10,836.42

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   INS

Audit No:     VNO-05-02-NR-1

Subject:        Sierra Insurance Group

Location:      Las Vegas, NV



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 41 10 24.39%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 8 1 12.50%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 2 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 20 3 15.00%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 N.A.

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 46 4 8.70%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 46 5 10.87%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 14 3 21.43%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 4 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 5 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 N.A.

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 7 2 28.57%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 6 3 50.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 6 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 42 4 9.52%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 0 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 45 9 20.00%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 58 0 0.00%

20 Other Assessments 58 5 8.62%

21 Unsupported Denials 0 0 0.00%

Las Vegas, NV Type:  INS

Calendar Year:     2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

VNO-05-02-NR-1

Sierra Insurance Group



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 66 Audit No:
Indemnity 59
Medical Only 0 Subject:  
Denied 0
Complaints 1
Targeted Files 6 Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 23 $3,345 $3,345 $0 x
2 0 $0 $0 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 0 $0 $0 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 6 $600 $600 $0 x
7 6 $410 $410 $0 x
8 4 $150 $150 $0 x
9 6 $375 $375 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 0 $0 $0 $0 x
13 0 $0 $0 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 0 $0 $0 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 1 $100 $100 $0 x
18 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 5 $425 $425 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 0 $0 $0 $0 x

20 a 1 $25 $25 $0 x
20 b 3 $2,250 $2,250 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 4 $400 $400 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 59 $8,080 $8,080 $0 $0

Appealed

    State Compensation

Individual  Exhibit 3

    SAC-12-02-CI/NR-01

    Glendale             Type:  INS

    Insurance Fund



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:     Glendale

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $58.67 $58.67

2 $10.80 $10.80

3 $119.20 $119.20

4 $118.29 $33.41 $151.70

5 $40.23 $40.23

TOTAL $118.29 $0.00 $0.00 $262.31 $0.00 $0.00 $380.60

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   INS

   SAC-12-02-CI/NR-01

   State Compensation Insurance Fund



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 43 21 48.84%

2 Late First Pay Of PD N.A. 0 N.A.

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA N.A. 0 N.A.

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay N.A. 0 N.A.

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits N.A. 0 N.A.

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 46 5 10.87%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 46 5 10.87%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 57 4 7.02%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 15 3 20.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days N.A. 0 N.A.

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD N.A. 0 N.A.

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD N.A. 0 N.A.

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. N.A. 0 N.A.

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. N.A. 0 N.A.

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD N.A. 0 N.A.

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. N.A. 0 N.A.

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 45 5 11.11%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) N.A. 0 N.A.

20 Other Assessments 59 5 8.47%

21 Unsupported Denials N.A. 0 N.A.

Glendale Type:  INS

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SAC-12-02-CI/NR-01

State Compensation Insurance Fund



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 193 Audit No:
Indemnity 58
Medical Only 66 Subject:  
Denied 62
Complaints 6
Additional Files 1 Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 12 $715 $715 $0 x
2 2 $150 $150 $0 x
3 1 $20 $20 $0 x
4 17 $3,410 $3,410 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 20 $1,600 $1,600 $0 x
7 10 $0* $0 $0 x
8 4 $260 $260 $0 x
9 2 $120 $120 $0 x
10 1 $40 $40 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 3 $700 $700 $0 x
13 8 $2,780 $2,780 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 6 $2,700 $2,700 $0 x
16 1 $80 $80 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 1 $80 $80 $0 x
18 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 1 $80 $80 $0 x
18 e 1 $400 $400 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 2 $100 $100 $0 x

20 a 11 $220 $220 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 2 $1,200 $1,200 $0 x
20 d 1 $800 $800 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 106 $15,455 $15,455 $0 $0

* Penalties were reduced to $0 each based on low frequency (10% or less of randomly

  selected files with exposure for violations had assessments).

Appealed

    State Compensation 

Individual Exhibit 3

    VNO-02-02-R-1

Insurance Fund

    Oxnard                 Type:  INS



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $27.10 $27.10

2 $11.98 $11.98

3 $273.27 $27.33 $300.60

TOTAL $285.25 $0.00 $0.00 $54.43 $0.00 $0.00 $339.68

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   INS

  VNO-02-02-R-1

  State Compensation Insurance Fund

  Oxnard



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 48 11 22.92%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 17 2 11.76%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 2 1 50.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 30 7 23.33%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 102 15 14.71%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 102 10 9.80%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 47 3 6.38%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 24 1 4.17%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 11 1 9.09%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 13 3 23.08%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 13 5 38.46%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 7 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 45 6 13.33%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 62 1 1.61%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 65 2 3.08%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 8,456 2 0.02%

20 Other Assessments 186 7 3.76%

21 Unsupported Denials 62 0 0.00%

Oxnard Type:  INS

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

VNO-02-02-R-1

State Compensation Insurance Fund



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 195 Audit No:
Indemnity 58
Medical Only 66 Subject:  
Denied 63
Complaints 8
Additional Files 0 Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 12 $375 $375 $0 x
2 1 $20 $20 $0 x
3 1 $90 $90 $0 x
4 2 $620 $620 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 8 $640 $640 $0 x
7 11 $560 $560 $0 x
8 2 $40 $40 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 3 $720 $720 $0 x
13 8 $1,820 $1,820 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 1 $400 $400 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 3 $700 $700 $0 x
18 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 2 $100 $100 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 1 $80 $80 $0 x

20 a 5 $675 $675 $0 x
20 b 2 $600 $600 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 9 $700 $700 $0 x
21 1 $1,250 $1,250 $0 x

TOTAL 72 $9,390 $9,390 $0 $0

Appealed

   State Compensation

Individual  Exhibit 3

   SAC-04-02-R-1

   Redding              Type:  INS

   Insurance Fund



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $210.00 $210.00

2 $394.60 $38.74 $433.34

3 $11.40 $11.40

4 $967.99 $151.88 $1,119.87

TOTAL $1,572.59 $0.00 $0.00 $202.02 $0.00 $0.00 $1,774.61

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:  INS

    SAC-04-02-R-1

    State Compensation Insurance Fund

    Redding



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 41 11 26.83%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 10 0 0.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 2 1 50.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 22 0 0.00%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 54 7 12.96%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 54 8 14.81%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 34 1 2.94%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 8 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 1 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 9 3 33.33%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 6 4 66.67%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 3 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 15 1 6.67%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 63 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 45 4 8.89%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 9,996 1 0.01%

20 Other Assessments 187 12 6.42%

21 Unsupported Denials 63 1 1.59%

Redding Type:  INS

Calendar Year:  2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SAC-04-02-R-1

State Compensation Insurance Fund



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 192 Audit No:
Indemnity 58
Medical Only 61 Subject:  
Denied 66
Complaints 7
Additional Files 0 Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 14 $615 $615 $0 x
2 1 $20 $20 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 18 $2,445 $2,445 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 15 $1,500 $1,500 $0 x
7 16 $1,030 $1,030 $0 x
8 0 $0 $0 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 6 $1,900 $1,900 $0 x
13 10 $2,660 $2,660 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 7 $2,500 $2,500 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 1 $80 $80 $0 x
18 b 1 $160 $160 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 1 $60 $60 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 1 $80 $80 $0 x
19 1 $80 $80 $0 x

20 a 14 $350 $350 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 1 $500 $500 $0 x
20 d 2 $100 $100 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 109 $14,080 $14,080 $0

 Appealed

    State Compensation 

Individual  Exhibit 3

    AHM-03-02-R-1
             

    Insurance Fund

    Riverside             Type: INS



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $90.54 $9.05 $99.59

2 $617.14 $89.14 $706.28

TOTAL $90.54 $617.14 $0.00 $98.19 $0.00 $0.00 $805.87

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:  INS

Audit No:     AHM-03-02-R-1

Subject:        State Compensation Insurance Fund

Location:     Riverside



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 56 9 16.07%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 21 1 4.76%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 12 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 47 9 19.15%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 72 15 20.83%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 72 13 18.06%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 39 0 0.00%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 64 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 17 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 23 6 26.09%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 14 10 71.43%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 3 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 49 7 14.29%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 59 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 66 2 3.03%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 8,193 1 0.01%

20 Other Assessments 185 11 5.95%

21 Unsupported Denials 61 0 0.00%

Riverside Type:  INS

Calendar Year:     2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

AHM-03-02-R-1

State Compensation Insurance Fund



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 201 Audit No:
Indemnity 59
Medical Only 66 Subject:  
Denied 65
Complaints 11
Additional Files 0

Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 7 $560 $560 $0 x
2 0 $0 $0 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 2 $500 $500 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 21 $1,660 $1,660 $0 x
7 14 $770 $770 $0 x
8 4 $240 $240 $0 x
9 5 $200 $200 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 7 $2,100 $2,100 $0 x
13 5 $1,360 $1,360 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 9 $3,700 $3,700 $0 x
16 1 $80 $80 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 1 $100 $100 $0 x
18 b 1 $200 $200 $0 x
18 c 1 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
18 d 4 $325 $325 $0 x
18 e 1 $100 $100 $0 x
18 f 3 $700 $700 $0 x
19 1 $20 $20 $0 x

20 a 8 $160 $160 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 6 $15,520 $15,520 $0 x
20 d 8 $640 $640 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 109 $29,935 $29,935 $0

 Appealed

    State Compensation 

    Contract Claims

Individual  Exhibit 3

    AHM-10-02-R-5

    Insurance Fund  

    Riverside             Type:  TPA

    Claims Management Service



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

2 $70.00 $70.00

3 $4,920.00 $4,920.00

4 $92.60 $92.60

5 $24.28 $36.42 $60.70

6 $663.37 $250.81 $914.18

7 $133.00 $133.00

TOTAL $70.00 $24.28 $4,920.00 $832.79 $0.00 $343.41 $6,190.48

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   TPA

Audit No:     AHM-10-02-R-5

Location:     Riverside

Subject:        State Compensation Insurance Fund
                      Claims Management Service / Contract Claims



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 7 5 71.43%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 5 0 0.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 1 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 11 1 9.09%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 42 8 19.05%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 42 10 23.81%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 34 2 5.88%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 39 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 1 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 14 4 28.57%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 6 3 50.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 2 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 27 8 29.63%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 61 1 1.64%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 35 2 5.71%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 14,256 1 0.01%

20 Other Assessments 190 7 3.68%

21 Unsupported Denials 65 0 0.00%

Riverside Type:  TPA

Calendar Year:     2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

AHM-10-02-R-5

State Compensation Insurance Fund  
Claims Management Service - Contract Claims



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 216 Audit No:
Indemnity 59
Medical Only 67 Subject:  
Denied 65
Complaints 24
Additional Files 1 Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 24 $5,300 $5,300 $0 x
2 4 $570 $570 $0 x
3 4 $925 $925 $0 x
4 28 $2,645 $2,645 $0 x
5 2 $120 $120 $0 x
6 35 $3,500 $3,500 $0 x
7 27 $1,535 $1,535 $0 x
8 177 $6,400 $6,400 $0 x
9 4 $80 $80 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 23 $9,820 $9,820 $0 x
13 16 $6,260 $6,260 $0 x
14 1 $400 $400 $0 x
15 8 $3,380 $3,380 $0 x
16 2 $800 $800 $0 x
17 1 $80 $80 $0 x

18 a 2 $1,100 $1,100 $0 x
18 b 1 $400 $400 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 6 $475 $475 $0 x
18 e 1 $200 $200 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 1 $80 $80 $0 x

20 a 14 $350 $350 $0 x
20 b 1 $500 $500 $0 x
20 c 1 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
20 d 12 $3,600 $3,600 $0 x
21 2 $7,000 $7,000 $0 x

TOTAL 397 $56,520 $56,520 $0

 Appealed

    State Compensation 

Individual  Exhibit 3

    SAC-09-02-R-1

    Sacramento          Type: INS

    Insurance Fund



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $50.82 $50.82

2 $199.50 $199.50

3 $46.28 $864.00 $1,342.28

4 $36.47 $36.47

5 $16.46 $16.46

6 $5,704.45 $1,311.43 $7,015.88

7 $42.00 $42.00

8 $90.62 $90.62

TOTAL $5,750.73 $864.00 $0.00 $1,547.80 $0.00 $199.50 $8,362.03

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   INS

Audit No:     SAC-09-02-R-1

Subject:        State Compensation Insurance Fund

Location:      Sacramento



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 45 18 40.00%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 16 4 25.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 6 1 16.67%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 33 7 21.21%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 1 1 100.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 70 16 22.86%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 70 19 27.14%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 77 36 46.75%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 37 2 5.41%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 6 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 15 12 80.00%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 14 10 71.43%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 7 1 14.29%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 39 5 12.82%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 65 2 3.08%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 54 7 12.96%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 33,164 1 0.00%

20 Other Assessments 191 10 5.24%

21 Unsupported Denials 65 2 3.08%

Sacramento Type:   INS

Calendar year:     2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SAC-09-02-R-1

State Compensation Insurance Fund



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 273 Audit No:
Indemnity 134
Medical Only 66 Subject:  
Denied 62
Complaints 11
Additional Files 0 Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 43 $4,920 $4,920 $0 x
2 2 $120 $120 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 49 $2,930 $2,930 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 79 $7,900 $7,900 $0 x
7 31 $1,720 $1,720 $0 x
8 93 $4,900 $4,900 $0 x
9 4 $300 $300 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 2 $800 $800 $0 x
12 11 $3,100 $3,100 $0 x
13 12 $5,100 $5,100 $0 x
14 1 $480 $480 $0 x
15 23 $9,200 $9,200 $0 x
16 4 $720 $720 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 10 $1,900 $1,900 $0 x
18 b 3 $1,200 $1,200 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 16 $1,125 $1,125 $0 x
18 e 3 $2,750 $2,750 $0 x
18 f 1 $250 $250 $0 x
19 1 $80 $80 $0 x

20 a 17 $500 $500 $0 x
20 b 1 $500 $500 $0 x
20 c 1 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
20 d 13 $1,300 $1,300 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 420 $52,795 $52,795 $0

  

 Appealed

   State Compensation 

Individual  Exhibit 3

   AHM-07-02-R-1

   San Bernardino     Type: INS

   Insurance Fund



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $76.15 $76.15

2 $366.67 $366.67

3 $174.90 $174.90

4 $523.28 $52.33 $575.61

5 $410.00 $410.00

6 $1,344.00 $1,344.00

7 $531.29 $28.00 $559.29

8 $52.38 $52.38

9 $90.00 $90.00

10 $42.00 $42.00

11 $488.91 $185.49 $674.40

12 $78.22 $78.22

13 $36.95 $36.95

14 $1,878.43 $1,252.70 $295.28 $3,426.41

15 $154.95 $15.50 $170.45

16 $68.20 $68.20

17 $78.25 $7.82 $86.07

18 $48.76 $48.76

19 $1,683.29 $182.65 $1,865.94

20 $5,397.00 $1,165.40 $3,726.70 $10,289.10

21 $42.34 $42.34

TOTAL $11,708.80 $2,596.70 $0.00 $2,445.64 $0.00 $3,726.70 $20,477.84

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   INS

Audit No:     AHM-07-02-R-1

Subject:        State Compensation Insurance Fund

Location:     San Bernardino



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 117 38 32.48%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 20 2 10.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 5 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 91 25 27.47%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 148 58 39.19%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 148 28 18.92%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 64 17 26.56%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 25 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 15 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 49 10 20.41%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 16 9 56.25%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 3 1 33.33%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 79 23 29.11%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 62 4 6.45%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 125 18 14.40%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 14,439 1 0.01%

20 Other Assessments 262 22 8.40%

21 Unsupported Denials 62 0 0.00%

San Bernardino Type:  INS

Calendar Year:     2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

AHM-07-02-R-1

State Compensation Insurance Fund



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 107 Audit No:
Indemnity 44
Medical Only 48 Subject:  
Denied 15
Complaints 0
Additional Files 0

Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 0 $0 $0 $0 x
2 1 $20 $20 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 0 $0 $0 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 6 $480 $480 $0 x
7 9 $600 $600 $0 x
8 0 $0 $0 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 2 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
13 3 $960 $960 $0 x
14 1 $500 $500 $0 x
15 3 $1,100 $1,100 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 2 $300 $300 $0 x
18 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 2 $100 $100 $0 x

20 a 1 $20 $20 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 1 $80 $80 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 31 $5,160 $5,160 $0 $0

  State Compensation

  Claims Management Service

Individual  Exhibit 3

  AHM-05-02-R-5

  Insurance Fund 

  Santa Ana             Type:  TPA

Appealed

  Contract Claims



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $70.00 $70.00

2 $420.00 $420.00

TOTAL $490.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $490.00

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   TPA

Audit No:     AHM-05-02-R-5

Location:     Santa Ana

Subject:        State Compensation Insurance Fund 
                      Claims Management Service - Contract Claims



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 6 0 0.00%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 6 1 16.67%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 1 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 6 0 0.00%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 28 5 17.86%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 28 9 32.14%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 11 0 0.00%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 5 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 4 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 3 2 66.67%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 4 3 75.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 1 1 100.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 25 3 12.00%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 11 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 29 2 6.90%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 357 2 0.56%

20 Other Assessments 107 2 1.87%

21 Unsupported Denials 0 0 0.00%

Santa Ana Type:  TPA

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

AHM-05-02-R-5

State Compensation Insurance Fund 
                         Claims Management Service - Contract Claims



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 191 Audit No:
Indemnity 59
Medical Only 67 Subject:  
Denied 63
Complaints 0
Additional Files 2 Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 5 $970 $970 $0 x
2 1 $90 $90 $0 x
3 1 $90 $90 $0 x
4 1 $15 $15 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 7 $420 $420 $0 x
7 13 $1,015 $1,015 $0 x
8 0 $0 $0 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 2 $720 $720 $0 x
13 3 $700 $700 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 2 $600 $600 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 6 $1,600 $1,600 $0 x
18 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 1 $50 $50 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 1 $15 $15 $0 x

20 a 4 $80 $80 $0 x
20 b 2 $800 $800 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 6 $480 $480 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 55 $7,645 $7,645 $0 $0

Individual  Exhibit 3

   SAC-07-02-R-1

Appealed

   Stockton              Type:  INS

   Insurance Fund
   State Compensation



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $291.70 $4.60 $296.30

2 $217.56 $15.54 $233.10

3 $385.93 $0.00 $385.93

4 $101.35 $10.14 $111.49

5 $492.86 $46.71 $539.57

6 $444.68 $44.47 $489.15

7 $28.00 $28.00

TOTAL $1,934.08 $0.00 $0.00 $149.46 $0.00 $0.00 $2,083.54

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   INS

Audit No:      SAC-07-02-R-1

Subject:         State Compensation Insurance Fund

Location:       Stockton



Audit No:

Subject: State Compensation Insurance Fund

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 35 5 14.29%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 3 1 33.33%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 3 1 33.33%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 29 1 3.45%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 62 7 11.29%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 62 13 20.97%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 23 0 0.00%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 19 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 3 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 10 2 20.00%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 4 3 75.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 4 0 0.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 30 2 6.67%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 63 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 38 7 18.42%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 19,278 1 0.01%

20 Other Assessments 189 9 4.76%

21 Unsupported Denials 63 0 0.00%

Stockton Type: Ins

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SAC-07-02-R-1



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 127 Audit No:
Indemnity 43
Medical Only 43 Subject:  
Denied 36
Complaints 1 Location:
Additional Files 4

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 1 $20 $20 $0 x
2 0 $0 $0 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 1 $20 $20 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 3 $0* $0 $0 x
7 4 $0* $0 $0 x
8 0 $0 $0 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 1 $500 $500 $0 x
13 0 $0 $0 $0 x
14 0 $0 $0 $0 x
15 3 $560 $560 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 1 $80 $80 $0 x
18 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 5 $400 $400 $0 x

20 a 5 $480 $480 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 0 $0 $0 $0 x
21 1 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x

TOTAL 25 $3,060 $3,060 $0 $0

* Penalties were reduced to $0 each based on low frequency (10% or less of randomly

  selected files with exposure for violations had assessments).

Appealed

    The Cities Group

Individual  Exhibit 3

    SFO-09-02-R-5

    Burlingame      Type:  SI



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $70.00 $7.00 $77.00

TOTAL $70.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7.00 $0.00 $0.00 $77.00

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   SI

Audit No:     SFO-09-02-R-5

Subject:        The Cities Group

Location:      Burlingame



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 23 1 4.35%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 7 0 0.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 2 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 18 1 5.56%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 N.A.

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 54 2 3.70%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 54 3 5.56%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 31 0 0.00%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 28 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 2 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 N.A.

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 9 1 11.11%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 1 0 0.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 0 0 N.A.

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 35 3 8.57%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 37 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 39 1 2.56%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 357 5 1.40%

20 Other Assessments 122 3 2.46%

21 Unsupported Denials 37 1 2.70%

The Cities Group

Burlingame Type:  SI

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SFO-09-02-R-5



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 165 Audit No:
Indemnity 55
Medical Only 63 Subject:  
Denied 37
Complaints 4
Additional Files 6 Location:

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 19 $2,170 $2,170 $0 x
2 3 $1,020 $1,020 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 33 $2,860 $2,860 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 26 $2,600 $2,600 $0 x
7 28 $2,150 $2,150 $0 x
8 17 $1,020 $1,020 $0 x
9 15 $1,350 $1,350 $0 x
10 1 $80 $80 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 15 $5,800 $5,800 $0 x
13 7 $3,140 $3,140 $0 x
14 2 $980 $980 $0 x
15 9 $3,800 $3,800 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 4 $1,600 $1,600 $0 x
18 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 12 $800 $800 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 5 $400 $400 $0 x

20 a 7 $175 $175 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 2 $6,000 $6,000 $0 x
20 d 3 $1,180 $1,180 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 208 $37,125 $37,125 $0 $0

Appealed

   Tri Star Risk Management

Individual  Exhibit 3

   AHM-13-02-R-5

   Signal Hill         Type:  TPA



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $143.93 $143.93

2 $65.28 $65.28

3 $220.00 $220.00

4 $85.39 $85.39

5 $98.00 $98.00

6 $18.07 $18.07

7 $210.00 $210.00

8 $8,596.05 $133.49 $8,729.54

9 $222.00 $222.00

10 $344.52 $34.45 $378.97

TOTAL $9,294.50 $0.00 $0.00 $876.68 $0.00 $0.00 $10,171.18

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   TPA

Audit No:     AHM-13-02-R-5

Subject:        Tri Star Risk Management

Location:     Signal Hill



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 47 16 34.04%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 16 2 12.50%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 3 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 38 10 26.32%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 59 12 20.34%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 58 20 34.48%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 25 0 0.00%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 26 9 34.62%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 13 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 3 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 20 12 60.00%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 8 5 62.50%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 1 1 100.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 39 7 17.95%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 37 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 54 7 12.96%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 1,882 0 0.00%

20 Other Assessments 165 9 5.45%

21 Unsupported Denials 37 0 0.00%

Signal Hill Type:  TPA

Calendar Year:  2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

AHM:13-02-R-5

Tri Star Risk Management



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 276 Audit No:
Indemnity 122
Medical Only 65 Subject:  
Denied 60
Complaints 3 Location:
Additional Files 26

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 11 $980 $980 $0 x
2 8 $2,510 $2,510 $0 x
3 1 $20 $20 $0 x
4 32 $4,525 $4,525 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 129 $12,900 $12,900 $0 x
7 66 $3,505 $3,505 $0 x
8 78 $5,875 $5,875 $0 x
9 4 $280 $280 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 41 $16,100 $16,100 $0 x
13 33 $13,860 $13,860 $0 x
14 12 $5,180 $5,180 $0 x
15 33 $14,880 $14,880 $0 x
16 2 $640 $640 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 13 $5,460 $5,460 $0 x
18 b 4 $1,720 $1,720 $0 x
18 c 7 $3,320 $3,320 $0 x
18 d 17 $1,590 $1,590 $0 x
18 e 2 $720 $720 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 26 $2,080 $2,080 $0 x

20 a 47 $1,250 $1,250 $0 x
20 b 4 $1,750 $1,750 $0 x
20 c 1 $500 $500 $0 x
20 d 16 $6,300 $6,300 $0 x
21 3 $12,000 $12,000 $0 x

TOTAL 590 $117,945 $117,945 $0

 Appealed

   Vons Companies, Inc.

Individual  Exhibit 3

   VNO-03-02-R-2

   Arcadia                  Type:  SI



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $238.97 $238.97

2 $28.00 $28.00

3 $479.03 $47.90 $526.93

4 $47.52 $47.52

5 $850.86 $850.86

6 $6,246.82 $624.68 $6,871.50

7 $366.00 $366.00

8 $40.25 $4.03 $44.28

9 $166.56 $16.66 $183.22

10 $4,097.49 $409.75 $4,507.24

11 $31.00 $3.10 $34.10

12 $152.00 $152.00

13 $105.00 $105.00

14 $34.00 $34.00

15 $62.75 $62.75

16 $52.00 $52.00

17 $925.71 $925.71

18 $2,191.00 $219.10 $2,410.10

19 $88.00 $88.00

20 $100.80 $100.80

21 $126.00 $126.00

SUBTOTAL $13,221.15 $31.00 $1,137.35 $3,365.48 $0.00 $0.00 $17,754.98

   Arcadia Type:     SI

Individual  Exhibit 4
Page 1 of  2

   VNO-03-02-R-2

   Vons Companies, Inc.



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:    

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits interest,

Increase or other

22 $70.00 $70.00

23 $88.04 $88.04

24 $1,054.40 $840.00 $189.44 $2,083.84

25 $217.30 $51.68 $21.73 $290.71

26 $360.86 $360.86

27 $58.20 $5.82 $64.02

28 $350.00 $35.00 $385.00

29 $88.39 $88.39

30 $70.00 $7.00 $77.00

31 $2,986.44 $2,986.44

32 $127.70 $127.70

33 $3,404.85 $3,404.85

34 $777.00 $77.70 $854.70

35 $8,348.57 $834.86 $9,183.43

36 $110.20 $110.20

Page 2
SUBTOTAL $10,945.47 $840.00 $7,826.59 $563.12 $0.00 $0.00 $20,175.18

Page 1
SUBTOTAL $13,221.15 $31.00 $1,137.35 $3,365.48 $0.00 $0.00 $17,754.98

TOTAL $24,166.62 $871.00 $8,963.94 $3,928.60 $0.00 $0.00 $37,930.16

   Arcadia Type:   SI

Individual  Exhibit 4
Page 2 of  2

   VNO-03-02-R-2

   Vons Companies, Inc.



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 90 8 8.89%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 62 8 12.90%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 31 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 91 19 20.88%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 139 49 35.25%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 139 38 27.34%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 72 15 20.83%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 47 3 6.38%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 46 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 63 34 53.97%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 50 25 50.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 19 11 57.89%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 77 31 40.26%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 60 2 3.33%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 108 33 30.56%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 3,472 0 0.00%

20 Other Assessments 247 40 16.19%

21 Unsupported Denials 60 1 1.67%

Arcadia Type:  SI

Calendar Year:    2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

VNO-03-02-R-2

Vons Companies, Inc.



2002

No. of Files Audited: 38 Audit No:
Indemnity 38
Medical Only 0 Subject:  
Denied 0
Complaints 0 Location:
Additional Files 0

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 10 $610 $610 $0 x
2 1 $160 $160 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 13 $1,315 $1,315 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 16 $1,600 $1,600 $0 x
7 4 $0* $0 $0 x
8 14 $1,200 $1,200 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 7 $3,140 $3,140 $0 x
13 11 $4,420 $4,420 $0 x
14 1 $500 $500 $0 x
15 6 $2,900 $2,900 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 4 $2,260 $2,260 $0 x
18 b 1 $480 $480 $0 x
18 c 1 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
18 d 4 $380 $380 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 5 $300 $300 $0 x

20 a 8 $330 $330 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 4 $1,300 $1,300 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 110 $21,895 $21,895 $0

* Penalties were reduced to $0 each based on low frequency (10% or less of randomly

  selected files with exposure for violations had assessments).

Calendar Year:
Penalty Assessments and Collections

    San Diego           Type: TPA

 Appealed

   Ward North America, Inc.

Individual  Exhibit 3

   AHM-17-02-NR-5



2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $1,648.17 $6,061.60 $164.82 $7,874.59

2 $247.91 $112.21 $360.12

3 $210.00 $86.86 $296.86

4 $1,340.00 $1,340.00

5 $33.83 $33.83

TOTAL $2,106.08 $1,340.00 $6,061.60 $397.72 $0.00 $0.00 $9,905.40

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   TPA

Audit No:     AHM-17-02-NR-5

Subject:        Ward North America, Inc.

Location:     San Diego

Calendar Year:



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 21 8 38.10%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 13 1 7.69%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 5 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 21 6 28.57%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 30 9 30.00%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 30 3 10.00%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 22 7 31.82%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 15 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 10 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 12 7 58.33%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 13 11 84.62%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 7 1 14.29%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 22 6 27.27%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 5 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 27 5 18.52%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 386 5 1.30%

20 Other Assessments 38 9 23.68%

21 Unsupported Denials 5 0 0.00%

San Diego Type:  TPA

Calendar Year:   2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

AHM-17-02-NR-5

Ward North America, Inc.



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 114 Audit No:
Indemnity 59
Medical Only 40 Subject:  
Denied 15
Complaints 0 Location:
Additional Files 0

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 18 $2,845 $2,845 $0 x
2 0 $0 $0 $0 x
3 1 $300 $300 $0 x
4 15 $3,650 $3,650 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 9 $720 $720 $0 x
7 10 $465 $465 $0 x
8 24 $2,150 $2,150 $0 x
9 1 $60 $60 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 15 $5,740 $5,740 $0 x
13 2 $200 $200 $0 x
14 1 $240 $240 $0 x
15 0 $0 $0 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 5 $1,600 $1,600 $0 x
18 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 2 $100 $100 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 3 $225 $225 $0 x

20 a 8 $160 $160 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 1 $400 $400 $0 x
20 d 2 $160 $160 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 117 $19,015 $19,015 $0

 Appealed

    Ward North America, Inc.

Individual  Exhibit 3

    AHM-09-02-R-5

     Tustin                 Type: TPA



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $80.02 $80.02

2 $361.01 $36.10 $397.11

3 $2,141.26 $214.13 $2,355.39

4 $30.59 $30.59

5 $131.48 $131.48

6 $19.00 $19.00

7 $74.67 $74.67

TOTAL $2,732.77 $0.00 $0.00 $355.49 $0.00 $0.00 $3,088.26

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   TPA

Audit No:      AHM-09-02-R-5

Subject:        Ward North America, Inc.

Location:      Tustin



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 45 18 40.00%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 8 0 0.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 3 1 33.33%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 34 12 35.29%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 58 8 13.79%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 58 10 17.24%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 22 7 31.82%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 11 1 9.09%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 17 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 22 15 68.18%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 10 2 20.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 2 1 50.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 44 0 0.00%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 8 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 47 7 14.89%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 114 3 2.63%

20 Other Assessments 224 8 3.57%

21 Unsupported Denials 15 0 0.00%

Tustin Type: TPA

Calendar Year:     2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

AHM-09-02-R-5

Ward North America, Inc.



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 33 Audit No:
Indemnity 32
Medical Only 0 Subject:  
Denied 0
Complaints 1 Location:
Additional Files 0

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 3 $125 $125 $0 x
2 4 $1,380 $1,380 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 15 $1,545 $1,545 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 14 $1,325 $1,325 $0 x
7 7 $400 $400 $0 x
8 16 $750 $750 $0 x
9 0 $0 $0 $0 x
10 0 $0 $0 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 1 $500 $500 $0 x
13 2 $620 $620 $0 x
14 1 $500 $500 $0 x
15 6 $2,220 $2,220 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 3 $560 $560 $0 x
18 b 1 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
18 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 d 7 $670 $670 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 0 $0 $0 $0 x
19 0 $0 $0 $0 x

20 a 7 $175 $175 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 d 0 $0 $0 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 87 $11,770 $11,770 $0 $0

Appealed

    Weyerhaeuser Company

Individual  Exhibit 3

    SAC-11-02-NR-2

    Sacramento        Type:  INS



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:        Sacramento

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $98.00 $98.00

2 $80.91 $80.91

3 $384.00 $61.00 $445.00

4 $70.00 $7.00 $77.00

5 $2,990.35 $299.04 $3,289.39

6 $16.15 $16.15

7 $252.00 $252.00

8 $98.00 $98.00

9 $108.23 $10.82 $119.05

10 $105.00 $105.00

TOTAL $562.23 $2,990.35 $0.00 $1,027.92 $0.00 $0.00 $4,580.50

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:  INS

     SAC-11-02-NR-2

     Weyerhaeuser Company



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 24 3 12.50%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 15 3 20.00%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 3 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 22 7 31.82%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 29 8 27.58%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 29 7 24.13%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 16 3 18.75%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 9 0 0.00%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 4 0 0.00%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 11 0 0.00%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 9 1 11.11%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 4 1 25.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 20 6 30.00%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 0 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 29 10 34.48%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 42 0 0.00%

20 Other Assessments 32 3 9.37%

21 Unsupported Denials N/A 0 N/A

Weyerhaeuser Company

Sacramento Type:  INS

Calendar Year:  2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SAC-11-02-NR-2



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 265 Audit No:
Indemnity 131
Medical Only 67 Subject:  
Denied 55
Complaints 2 Location:
Additional Files 10

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 38 $7,340 $7,340 $0 x
2 6 $1,380 $1,380 $0 x
3 0 $0 $0 $0 x
4 44 $4,740 $4,740 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 91 $9,100 $9,100 $0 x
7 27 $1,365 $1,365 $0 x
8 44 $3,050 $3,050 $0 x
9 1 $20 $20 $0 x
10 2 $60 $60 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 21 $10,140 $10,140 $0 x
13 16 $6,740 $6,740 $0 x
14 2 $620 $620 $0 x
15 15 $5,800 $5,800 $0 x
16 0 $0 $0 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 8 $2,220 $2,220 $0 x
18 b 1 $750 $750 $0 x
18 c 1 $200 $200 $0 x
18 d 21 $1,750 $1,750 $0 x
18 e 1 $100 $100 $0 x
18 f 1 $500 $500 $0 x
19 10 $800 $800 $0 x

20 a 11 $350 $350 $0 x
20 b 3 $2,500 $2,500 $0 x
20 c 1 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
20 d 16 $1,550 $1,550 $0 x
21 0 $0 $0 $0 x

TOTAL 381 $62,075 $62,075 $0

 Appealed

    Zurich North America

Individual  Exhibit 3

    SAC-13-02-R-1

    Rancho Cordova      Type:  INS



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $4,868.58 $4,868.58

2 $34.00 $34.00

3 $56.00 $56.00

4 $22.27 $22.27

5 $396.20 $396.20

6 $1,092.63 $1,092.63

7 $324.51 $175.68 $500.19

8 $25.10 $14.47 $39.57

9 $201.19 $201.19

10 $490.00 $490.00

11 $44.19 $44.19

12 $105.00 $105.00

13 $120.83 $120.83

14 $60.00 $308.71 $368.71

15 $189.93 $417.87 $607.80

16 $20.00 $20.00

17 $340.30 $464.80 $805.10

18 $210.00 $210.00

TOTAL $2,902.86 $4,928.58 $201.19 $1,828.80 $0.00 $120.83 $9,982.26

Individual  Exhibit 4

Type:   INS

Audit No:      SAC-13-02-R-1

Subject:        Zurich North America

Location:      Rancho Cordova



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 74 32 43.24%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 30 5 16.67%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 10 0 0.00%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 57 22 38.60%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 97 49 50.52%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 92 22 23.91%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 82 12 14.63%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 26 1 3.85%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 13 1 7.69%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 27 21 77.78%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 25 16 64.00%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 2 2 100.00%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 62 15 24.19%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 55 0 0.00%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A. 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 88 17 19.32%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 22,214 10 0.05%

20 Other Assessments 253 21 8.30%

21 Unsupported Denials 55 0 0.00%

Rancho Cordova Type:  INS

Calendar Year:     2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

SAC-13-02-R-1

Zurich North America



Calendar Year: 2002
Penalty Assessments and Collections

No. of Files Audited: 248 Audit No:
Indemnity 117
Medical Only 63 Subject:  
Denied 56
Complaints 3 Location:
Additional Files 9

Item # of Total $ Total $ Balance
Number Times Penalties Amount Due Yes No

Cited Assessed Collected
1 31 $8,860 $8,860 $0 x
2 6 $1,810 $1,810 $0 x
3 1 $20 $20 $0 x
4 46 $5,030 $5,030 $0 x
5 0 $0 $0 $0 x
6 133 $15,640 $15,640 $0 x
7 24 $1,490 $1,490 $0 x
8 21 $1,525 $1,525 $0 x
9 3 $220 $220 $0 x
10 1 $60 $60 $0 x
11 0 $0 $0 $0 x
12 30 $13,840 $13,840 $0 x
13 20 $8,800 $8,800 $0 x
14 5 $2,360 $2,360 $0 x
15 28 $12,700 $12,700 $0 x
16 2 $800 $800 $0 x
17 0 $0 $0 $0 x

18 a 13 $5,880 $5,880 $0 x
18 b 5 $2,860 $2,860 $0 x
18 c 1 $600 $600 $0 x
18 d 12 $960 $960 $0 x
18 e 0 $0 $0 $0 x
18 f 1 $1,200 $1,200 $0 x
19 21 $1,140 $1,140 $0 x

20 a 12 $375 $375 $0 x
20 b 0 $0 $0 $0 x
20 c 1 $1,000 $1,000 $0 x
20 d 47 $4,850 $4,850 $0 x
21 3 $8,750 $8,750 $0 x

TOTAL 467 $100,770 $100,770 $0

 Appealed

    Zurich Services Corporation

Individual  Exhibit 3

    VNO-06-02-R-5

    Woodland Hills      Type:  TPA



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits Interest

Increase or Other

1 $497.00 $497.00

2 $40.00 $40.00

3 $98.00 $98.00

4 $6,439.36 $589.27 $7,028.63

5 $118.72 $8.39 $127.11

6 $594.37 $887.04 $59.44 $1,540.85

7 $6,475.00 $647.50 $7,122.50

8 $420.00 $420.00

9 $2,314.37 $3,759.97 $6,074.34

10 $95.12 $95.12

11 $285.71 $28.57 $314.28

12 $196.00 $196.00

13 $98.00 $98.00

14 $85.33 $85.33

15 $715.12 $196.31 $911.43

16 $3,522.16 $298.22 $3,820.38

17 $1,311.18 $120.00 $85.97 $1,517.15

18 $190.95 $19.10 $210.05

19 $1,020.00  $102.00 $1,122.00

20 $28.00 $28.00

21 $198.03 $19.80 $217.83

SUBTOTAL $12,722.93 $11,137.16 $4,647.01 $3,056.90 $0.00 $0.00 $31,564.00

     Woodland Hills Type:     TPA

Individual  Exhibit 4
Page 1 of  2

    VNO-06-02-R-5

     Zurich Services Corporation



Calendar Year: 2002
Notices of Compensation Due

Audit No:    

Subject:

Location:  

Item Temporary Permanent VRMA Self- Death Penalty Total
Number Disability Disability imposed Benefits interest,

Increase or other

22 $698.53 $698.53

23 $588.00 $588.00

Page 2 
SUBTOTAL $698.53 $0.00 $0.00 $588.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,286.53

Page 1
SUBTOTAL $12,722.93 $11,137.16 $4,647.01 $3,056.90 $0.00 $0.00 $31,564.00

TOTAL $13,421.46 $11,137.16 $4,647.01 $3,644.90 $0.00 $0.00 $32,850.53

       Woodland Hills Type:   TPA

Individual  Exhibit 4
Page 2 of  2

       VNO-06-02-R-5

       Zurich Services Corporation



Audit No:

Subject:

Location:  

Item Violations Related To: # Of Audited # Of Audited % Of Files
No. Files With Files With With

Exposure Assessments Assessments
For

Assessments

1 Late First Pay Of TD 91 30 32.97%

2 Late First Pay Of PD 35 6 17.14%

3 Late First Pay Of VRMA 15 1 6.67%

4 Late Subsequent Indemnity Pay 73 28 38.36%

5 Late Pay Of Death Benefits 0 0 0.00%

6 Fail To Issue Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 132 62 46.97%

7 Late Ben. Notices (Indem.,Delay) 132 19 14.39%

8 Fail To Pay or Object To Med. Expenses w/in 60 Days 54 8 14.81%

9 Fail To Pay or Object To M/L Expenses w/in 60 Days 38 3 7.89%

10 Fail To Pay or Object To VR Expenses w/in 60 Days 22 1 4.55%

11 Fail To Assign QRR After 90 Days of TD 0 0 0.00%

12 Fail To Issue Notice of VR Rights After 90 Days of TD 38 28 73.68%

13 Fail To Notify Employee of Med. Elig. for VR as Req. 29 19 65.52%

14 Fail To Notify Employee of Non-Elig. for VR as Req. 9 5 55.56%

15 Fail To Notify Employee of Procedure to Eval. PD 76 26 34.21%

16 Fail To Issue Denial Notice as Req. 56 2 3.57%

17 Fail To Respond Timely To Med. Treatment Request N.A 0 N.A.

18 Unpaid Indemnity 102 23 22.55%

19 Claim Log Violations (# of Entries and Violations) 2,063 13 0.63%

20 Other Assessments 236 33 13.98%

21 Unsupported Denials 56 3 5.36%

Woodland Hills Type:  TPA

Calendar Year:     2002 Individual  Exhibit 5
Frequency of Assessments in Randomly Selected Audited Files

VNO-06-02-R-5

Zurich Services Corporation


